
G
et

ti
n

g
 M

o
re

 O
u

t 
o

f 
yo

u
r 

This guide describes the operation of the Trium dual band GSM/GPRS telephone Eclipse.
Edition 1, 2001. © Mitsubishi Electric Telecom Europe, 2002

RaymanBowling and RaymanGarden are published by Ludigames. Ludigames and Ludigames logo are trademarks of 
Ludigames S.A. © 2001 Ludigames.

Rayman is a trademark of Ubi Soft Entertainment. Rayman logo and character is a trademark of Ubi Soft Entertainment.
Whilst every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the instructions contained in this guide, 

Mitsubishi Electric reserves the right to make improvements and changes to the product described in this 
guide and/or to the guide itself, without prior notice.

En
g

lis
h



2

Menu map

Note: Items in italics depend on your subscription and your network operator.

Games
Rayman Bowling l

Rayman Garden l

Connectivity
Infrared port l

Inbox l

Statistics l

Office Tools
Diary l

Voice memo l

Calculator l

Currency converter l

World clock l

Alarm clock l

Settings
Tones l

Graphics themes l

Voice Mail l

Phone settings l

GSM Services l

Broadcast l

Security l

Internet
•Home page
•Push inbox
•Bookmarks
•Other site
•Profile list
•Settings

Calls & Times
•Calls log
•Call timers
•Call costs
•Line selection

Network Services
•Applications
•Services
•Information

  
Phone Book

•Read
•Add name
•Voice dialling
•Statistics
•Groups
•My card
•Own numbers
•Fixed dialling

 
Messages

•Inbox
•Outbox
•Write new
•Settings
•Draft texts
•Alert
•Statistics



Table of contents

3

1. Network Services...........   4
SIM application tool kit .............  4
SDN numbers stored in the 

SIM ........................................  4
Information numbers ................  4

2. Phone Book....................   5
Storing names and telephone 

numbers .................................  5
Free space in the phonebooks ..  8
Viewing and calling numbers 

in the phonebook ..................  8
Creating a group of cards .........  9
My Card data set ......................  9
Own number display ...............  10
Fixed dialling numbers 

(FDN) ....................................  10
Calling phone numbers 

with your voice ....................  11

3. Messages .....................  13
Reading a received SMS 

message (in the standby 
display) ................................  13

Reading stored SMS 
messages .............................  13

Managing received and 
stored SMS messages ...........  13

Turning on or off the 
message alert tone ...............  14

Preparing the phone to 
send SMS messages .............  14

Creating a draft text ...............  14
Editing a draft text ..................  15
Sending a new SMS 

message to one addressee ...  15
Sending a new SMS 

message to several 
addressees ...........................  15

Storing a new SMS message ...  15
Messages in the outbox ..........  16
Status request on outbox 

messages .............................  16
Re-usable message 

templates .............................  17
Storage consumption .............  17

4. Calls & Times ...............   18
Calls log ..................................  18
Call times ................................  18

5. Settings .......................   23
Tones ......................................  23
Graphics themes .....................  25
Voice mail ...............................  25
Phone settings ........................  26
GSM Services ...........................  30
Broadcast - cell 

broadcast (CB) messages ......  35
Security features .....................  37

6. Office Tools ................    41
Diary .......................................  41
Voice memo ............................  46
Calculator ................................  47
Currency-converter ..................  48
World clock .............................  48
Alarm clock .............................  49

7. Connectivity................   51
Infrared port ...........................  51
Inbox .......................................  52
Free space in the memory .......  52

8. Games..........................   53

9. Internet/Wireless 
Application Protocol 
(WAP™)  54
Creating and editing GPRS 

access point names for 
WAP™ connections ..............  54

Storing/editing the 
connection settings 
(obtainable from your 
network operator) ................  55

Selecting a preferred bearer ....  56
Personalising your 

connection settings ..............  56

10. Appendix .....................  62
Glossary ..................................  62
Trouble shooting .....................  63
Error messages ........................  64
Guarantee ...............................  67



4

Network Services
Your network operator may provide value added services and contact phone num-
bers. These services and phone numbers will be stored in your SIM and if available 
will modify the menu of the phone to be included under the item Network serv. 
at the beginning of the menu (contact your service provider for details). 
There will be three possible ways in which an operator may present these value 
added services and contact phone numbers:

SIM application tool kit
An automatic way to provide services related to your network and not to 
your phone. These services will be SIM dependent.

SDN numbers stored in the SIM
Up to 32 numbers may be stored in the SIM which cannot be changed by 
you.

Information numbers
A list or a menu to enable you to call network or information services of-
fered by your network.

Some operators will be able to provide two of the above services on the same SIM 
in which case the Network serv. item in the main menu will provide  two menu 
items, Applications and Services or Information.



G
et

tin
g 

M
or

e 
O

ut
 o

f 
"P

ho
ne

 B
oo

k"

5

Phone Book
The phone and the SIM have areas of memory used for storing data (names, tele-
phone numbers...) known as the phonebook.
The phone has the capacity to store up to 255 "extended" cards (called "phone 
phonebook cards"). These cards may contain the following information: family 
name, first name, company name, job title, icon, home phone number, work 
phone number, cellular phone number, fax phone number, voice dialling, address, 
e-mail and groups.
The phone also supports SIM cards with up to 255 memories (called "SIM phone-
book cards") but the actual number and capacity is dependent upon the SIM itself. 
These cards contain the following information: name, number and voice dialling 
for both too. The SIM phonebook cannot store "extended" cards.
The phone and SIM memory locations are interconnected. 
Both the SIM and the phone memories are searched when the read function is used.

Storing names and telephone numbers
Names and numbers can be stored directly in the phonebook or copied from other 
stored areas such as from SMS messages, diary or last dialled number list, etc.
It is advisable to store numbers in international format using the '+' pre-
fix before the country code followed by the telephone number. This will 
ensure that the number can be dialled from within your home country 
as well as abroad. 
There are several ways to store numbers into the various phonebooks:

Phone phonebook
• Directly from the standby display,

• Using the menu,    

Enter the number. Press Store . 
Select Phone names.
A list will be displayed. You have to select the item correspond-
ing to the number you entered: Home, Work, Cellular or Fax.

Press . Select Phone Book.
Select Add name. 
Select Phone names.

The following fields will be displayed:

Field Purpose
Identity The identity of the card owner (obligatory)
Numbers The phone numbers of the owner
Address The address of the owner
E-mail The e-mail address of the owner
Group The groups assigned to the owner

Select the Identity field. The following fields will be displayed.

1
2
3

1
2
3

4

5



6

Field Purpose
Family name The family name of the card owner
First name The given name of the card owner
Company name The company name to which the card 

owner belongs
Job title The job title associated with the card 

owner
Icon The icon reference displayed when the owner 

card is displayed, when the owner receives a 
call or when the owner makes a call

Enter the requested data. Confirm each entry by pressing 
OK .
Select an icon among 9 predefined icons, using the direction 
keys and confirm by pressing OK , or directly press the key 
(  - ) corresponding to the required icon.
In this example pressing  would select .

Press OK  to validate.
Select the Numbers field. The following fields will be displayed:

Field Purpose
Home The home phone number of the owner
Work The work phone number of the owner
Cellular The cellular phone number of the owner
Fax The fax phone number of the owner

Enter the requested data. Confirm each entry by pressing OK .
Press OK  to validate.
Select the Address field. The following fields will be displayed:

Field Purpose
Nr, Street The street name
P-O box The Post Office box number
Zip code The postal code
Locality The locality name
State The state or department name
Country The country name

6

7

8
9

10

11

12



G
et

tin
g 

M
or

e 
O

ut
 o

f 
"P

ho
ne

 B
oo

k"

7

• From other stored locations,
Numbers stored in the last dialled, received, unanswered and SMS mes-
sage locations can all be stored into the phonebook:

SIM phonebook
• Directly from the standby display,

• Using the menu,

Enter the requested data. Confirm each entry by pressing OK .
Press OK  to validate.
Select the E-mail field.
Enter the e-mail address. Confirm the entry by OK .
Select the Groups field (see "Creating a group of cards", p. 9).
Use  or  to scroll through the groups list.
Press Select  to associate the highlighted group to the card.
Press End , then select Yes to store the card with all its infor-
mation in the phonebook. Stored will be briefly displayed.
When modifying the card, you should create a voice dialling pat-
tern (for further details, see section Calling phone numbers with 
your voice, page 11):
Select the Voice dialling field, then the requested phone 
number attached to the card (Home, Work or Cellular).
Press New  to start the voice dialling pattern recording.
You will then be asked to say the name at least twice. Pronounce 
the name as clearly as possible.
Should the voice patterns match Stored will appear in the display.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Display a number from one of the above, press Options .
Follow the display instructions as for point 2 in the previous 
item.

During number and name entry a short press on Clear will clear the last character. A long press will 
clear the whole display.

Enter the number. Press Store . 
Select SIM names.

Press . Select Phone Book. 
Select Add name. Select SIM names.

Enter the name (if required) and press OK .
Enter (or confirm) the number and press OK .
Press End , then select Yes to store the card with all its infor-
mation in the phonebook. Stored will be briefly displayed.
When modifying a card, you should create a voice pattern (for 
further details, see section Calling phone numbers with your 
voice, page 11):

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

200

21

22

1
2

4

1
2

1
2

3
4
5

6



8

• From other stored locations,
Numbers stored in the last dialled, received, unanswered and SMS mes-
sage locations can all be stored into the phonebook:

The characters *, +, P (pause), # and _ can be stored together with numbers. If the 
SIM or phone's memory is full a warning message will be displayed when selecting 
the phonebook.

Free space in the phonebooks
To see how many empty phonebook spaces remain in the SIM or the 
phone,

Viewing and calling numbers in the phonebook
Phonebook entries can be recalled into the display to be edited, deleted, copied, 
moved or called to or from either the phone or SIM. There are two ways to view 
and call numbers in the phonebook:

• Directly from the standby display,

• Using the menu,

Select the Voice dialling field.
Press New  to start the voice dialling pattern recording.
You will then be asked to say the name at least twice. Pro-
nounce the name as clearly as possible.
Should the voice patterns match Stored will appear in the dis-
play.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Display a number from one of the above, press Options .
Follow the display instructions as for point 2 in the previous 
item.

During number and name entry a short press on Clear will clear the last character. A long press will 
clear the whole display.

Press . Select Phone Book.
Select Statistics and use  or  to display the remaining 
memories in the phone or SIM.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

If available the free memories in the FDN list will also be shown.

Press  to display the phonebook list, then scroll to the desired 
number.
Press .

Press  and select Phone Book.
Select Read to display the phonebook list, then scroll to the 
desired number.
To access the required name :
- either use  or  to navigate line by line,

7

1
2

4

1
2

3
4

1

2

1
2

3



G
et

tin
g 

M
or

e 
O

ut
 o

f 
"P

ho
ne

 B
oo

k"

9

The list of phonebook entries will be displayed in alphabetical order and 
stored either in the SIM or the phone memory.

 If several numbers are defined for this card, another screen allows select-
ing which number to call (Home, Work, Cellular, Fax).
Pressing Options  will display the following menu choices:

Creating a group of cards
Groups of cards can be defined for the phonebook. This feature allows to display 
only the cards that belong to a selected group.

To create a group:,  

Once created a selected group can be modified or deleted via Options .

My Card data set
My Card is a specific storage where you can enter your personal data.
My Card contains all fields as a usual phone card, except the Groups and Voice di-
alling fields.

- or press and hold  or  to navigate quickly line by line,
- or press a numeric key to access the different letters associ-

ated to the key. For example, a first name beginning with "B" is 
selected when pressing  twice.

Press  to dial the number.

Item Function
View Modifies the card content (any field)

Delete Deletes the current card
Copy Copies the current card to the SIMs or the phonebook
Move Moves the current card to the SIMs or the phonebook
Group 

selection
Only displays the cards that belong to one group

Send by IrDA Sends the card content via an external port: IrDA port

Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Phone Book.
Select Groups. The groups list will be displayed.
Choose any blank template [...] and press New . The follow-
ing items will be displayed:

Item Function
Group name The group name

Melody A melody chosen in the mobile set of melodies

Enter or selected the requested data. Confirm the entry by 
pressing OK .
Press End , then select Yes to confirm data storage. Stored 
will be briefly displayed.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

4

5

1
2
3

4

5

6



10

To enter My Card data set,

This menu item allows displaying and updating My Card.
(My Card data set can also be sent by IrDA, from the standby display, by 
directly pressing ).

Own number display
The phone can display your main 'Line 1' voice mobile number, the voice mobile 
number for Line 2 (Alternate Line Service) and your data and fax numbers (this is 
SIM dependent). The SIM stores these numbers. You can enter them manually and 
name them. Line 1 for example can be named 'Office' etc.

To view, name and edit your own number(s),

Fixed dialling numbers (FDN)
Fixed dialling is a feature that restricts outgoing calls to 'fixed' numbers or 'prefixes' 
contained in SIMs that support this feature. When turned on, dialling numbers not 
in the FDN list will not be allowed. The maximum number of FDN numbers that can 
be stored is dependent upon the capacity of the SIM. Call diverting and sending 
SMS messages to numbers not in the FDN list will be prevented. Turning on or en-
tering numbers into the FDN list is PIN 2 protected.

To turn on or off FDN operation,

To view the numbers in the list,

To enter, edit or delete numbers in the FDN list,

Press . Select Phone Book.
Select My Card. An empty phonebook card will be displayed.
Enter your personnal data. (see section Storing names and tele-
phone numbers, page 5).

Press . Select Phone Book.
Select Own numbers. The mobile number for Line 1 will be dis-
played.
Use  or  to view line 2, data and fax numbers.
To add or edit a name or number press Edit , then enter the 
requested data and press OK  to store.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Phone Book.
Select Fixed dialling. Select Status.
Select On or Off. Enter the PIN2 number.
Press OK  to validate and confirm the setting.

Press . Select Phone Book.
Select Fixed Dialling.
Select View and use  or  to view all the entries. Pressing 
Options  will allow you to edit, delete, copy or move numbers 
to the phone or SIM, as well as send by IrDA.

Press . Select Phone Book.

1
2
3

1
2

3
4

5

1
2
3
4

1
2
3

1



G
et

tin
g 

M
or

e 
O

ut
 o

f 
"P

ho
ne

 B
oo

k"

11

Calling phone numbers with your voice
Phone numbers can also be recalled with your voice. This only applies to phone 
numbers stored in the phone or SIM memory.

To create a voice pattern for a phone number,

To view the voice dialling phone numbers list,

Select Fixed dialling.
Select Add new. You will be prompted to enter the PIN2 number 
if it has not been entered yet. It is now possible to add new num-
bers as well as edit, delete, copy, move, as well as send by IrDA.

Wild card spaces can be used with the numbers stored in the FDN list. For example the number 
+441707 278_ _ 9 will allow calls to all numbers between 278009 to 278999 to be dialled. 
The number can be edited and dialled in the standby display. 

Press . Select Phone Book.
Select Voice dialling.
Select New entry. All name entries are displayed.
Use  or  to choose the required card and press Select .
If there are many phone numbers attached to the card you chose 
(e.g. Home, Work or Cellular) you will be asked to choose one 
by pressing Select .
You will then be asked to say the name at least twice. Pronounce 
the name as clearly as possible.
Should the voice patterns match Stored will appear in the dis-
play.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

If the second or a third voice pattern does not match the first one Failed will appear in the display.
If so, start the whole voice pattern creation all over again.

Press . Select Phone Book.
Select Voice dialling.
Select List.
Use  or  to view the requested entry. 
Pressing Options  will allow you to listen to the voice pattern 
(Play back), to remove the phone number from the voice dial-
ling list (Erase) or to create a new voice pattern (Record).
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

2
3

4

1
2
3
4

5

6
4

1
2
3
4

5



12

To remove all phone numbers from the voice dialling list,

To call a phone number using a voice pattern,

Press . Select Phone Book.
Select Voice dialling.
Select Delete all.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press and hold .
You will then be asked to say the name. Pronounce the name as 
clearly as possible.

The dialled number together with the animated  icon will be 
shown in the display. When the call is connected a ringing tone 
will be heard in the earpiece. When answered proceed with the 
call in the normal manner, a call timer will be displayed during 
the call.

1
2
3
4

1
2

3



G
et

tin
g 

M
or

e 
O

ut
 o

f 
"M

es
sa

ge
s"

13

Messages
The SMS message service enables you to send or receive short text messages of up 
to 160 characters to or from other mobile phones provided with the same capabil-
ity. The messages are not sent directly to the other mobile phone but go via a mes-
sage centre provided by your network operator. You can also store, edit and 
forward messages as well as saving any of the numbers they may contain.

Reading a received SMS message (in the standby 
display)

When the phone receives an SMS message a new SMS alert tone will 
sound and  will be displayed. The message is automatically stored in 
the SIM. If  is flashing there is no more space in the SIM to store mes-
sages. Delete previous messages to make space for new ones.

Reading stored SMS messages

It is now possible to read all stored messages. Use the arrow keys to scroll 
between pages or between messages. Unread messages are indicated by 

, previously read messages are shown by .

Managing received and stored SMS messages
After reading the SMS message press Options  for the following menu:

Press Read  to read new messages (Inbox).

Press . Select Messages.
Select Inbox to display the first message header.

Press  or select Options /Read text to read the message 
text.

Item Function
Read text Displays the remainder of the text

Delete Deletes the message
Reply Replies to the sender of the message
Reply 

(+ text)
Replies to the sender of the message with the 
initial text

Forward Forwards the message to another user
Forward 

to n
Forwards the current message to different 
addressees (5 maximum)

Numbers
Stores or calls the number(s) contained in the 
SMS header or text

The items of this menu may vary and are dependent upon the type of message received.

1
2
3

4



14

Turning on or off the message alert tone
Each time a message is received a new SMS alert tone will sound. To turn 
on or off this tone,

Preparing the phone to send SMS messages
You can write and send text messages. Before doing so the networks mes-
sage centre number (obtainable from your service provider) needs to be 
stored:

If a number already appears it means that it was taken directly from 
the information stored in your SIM. If empty enter the number 
manually (in international format) or from a stored memory, then 
press OK .

If required you can also choose the validity period, format, paid reply re-
quest and request a Delivery report. Default settings are assumed if not set.

Creating a draft text
A set a 10 messages texts, to be defined by you and initially empty, may 
be used as text templates when entering messages text. Any of these texts 
can be of up to 50 characters, allowing common texts to be created. These 
messages texts are accessible when beginning writing a message. The 
draft texts are stored in the mobile memory.
To create a draft text, 

Press . Select Messages.
Select Alert. Select On or Off.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Messages.
Select Settings.
Select Message centre.

Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Option Description Default

Validity Period
Time held at message centre. 12 hrs, 
1 day, 2 days or Maximum (defined 
by operator)

Maximum

Format Selects format of message, text, 
voice, fax or pager Text

Reply requested Selects the requested of a reply Off

Delivery report Selects the request of a delivery 
report Off

Press . Select Messages.
Select Draft texts.
Choose any blank template ([...]) and press Edit .
Enter the draft text and press OK .
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

1
2
3

1
2
3

4

1
2
3
4
5



G
et

tin
g 

M
or

e 
O

ut
 o

f 
"M

es
sa

ge
s"

15

Editing a draft text

Sending a new SMS message to one addressee

Sending a new SMS message to several addressees

Storing a new SMS message

Press . Select Messages.
Select Draft texts.
Select the draft text to wish to modify and press Edit .
Edit the text and press OK .
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Messages.
Select Write new.
You can either choose a draft text or enter the message text and 
press OK .
Select Send.
Choose a message template and then enter the destination 
number or select Names  to choose a number from a phone-
book entry.
Press  to validate your choice. Press OK . 
Sent confirmation will be given.
Select whether to store or send the same message again.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Messages.
Select Write new.
You can either choose a draft text or enter the message text and 
press OK .
Select Multicast.
Choose a message template.
Enter up to 5 destination numbers or select Names  to 
choose up to 5 numbers in the phonebook. 
Press  to validate your choice. Press OK .
Sent confirmation will be given.
Select whether to store or send the same message again.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Messages.
Select Write new.
You can either choose a draft text or enter the message text and 
press OK .

1
2
3
4
5

1
2
3

4
5

6
7

1
2
3

4
5

6
7

1
2
3



16

Messages in the outbox
The outbox contains unsent draft messages, stored sent messages as well 
as sent but undelivered messages, identified by their headers. These mes-
sages can be selected from the outbox menu and can be modified and re-
sent as new SMS messages in the normal way.
To select an outbox message,

Status request on outbox messages
If the status is requested on a delivered message the date and time of de-
livery may be shown. If the status is requested on a sent message a status 
request will be sent to the network (must be network supported). The net-
work will answer by sending a status report (SR) back to the phone which 
can be acknowledged by pressing OK .
To action a status request on outbox messages, 

Select Store.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Messages.

Select Outbox and use  or  to scroll to the desired message. 
Messages will either be "transmitted" ( ) or "to be sent" ( ).
Press Options  to read, delete, send (or re-send) to one 
addressee, edit a sent message and send (or re-send) to several 
addressees (Multicast).
Follow the instructions displayed on the screen.

Press Options . The following menu will be displayed:

Item Action
Read text Reads the message text.

Delete Deletes the message from the SIM.

Status

Gets the status of a sent message, if a status 
associated to the message is stored in the SIM.
If no status is known, this one is directly 
requested to the network.
Note: Even if a status is requested, the answer 
is not immediately sent by the network and 
will be received at any time. In some cases, 
this option is not supported by the network.

Send

Sends or re-sends a message sent with or 
without text modification.
Note: The message parameters are requested 
if some are missing (templates or not).

Edit Modifies the current message.

Multicast Same at the Send option, but several 
destination numbers can be entered.

Select the action required.

4
5

1
2

3

4

1

2



G
et

tin
g 

M
or

e 
O

ut
 o

f 
"M

es
sa

ge
s"

17

Re-usable message templates
If your network operator provide SIMs that allow users to store pre-pro-
grammed message templates, then Msg templates will appear in the 
Messages - Settings menu. Templates are sets of pre-programmed set-
tings to be used when sending messages. Each of these templates can be 
given a name for easy identification and can be selected and used when-
ever required.
To create a message template,

Default settings for pay reply and status are assumed 'off' unless set. If 
only one template is set it is automatically used by default. If more than 
one template is programmed any one can be selected for use when send-
ing new messages.

Storage consumption
The storage usage for SMS messages can be consulted. 
To know the number of messages stored and the total space available,

Press . Select Messages. Select Settings.
Select Msg templates. Choose any blank template ([...]).
The display will prompt you to enter the template Name, Msg 
Centre number, Validity period and Format.

Press . Select Messages.
Select Statistics. Press More... .

Use  or  to view all the SMS storage information (New, 
Read, Sent, To send).
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

1
2
3

1
2
3

4



18

Calls & Times
Access the Calls & Times menu to check the details of individual incoming and 
outgoing calls, the duration of the last call or the total time for all previous calls.

Calls log
This feature stores details (identity, time and date and call duration) of the 
last 10 numbers dialled, the last 10 unanswered calls and the last 10 re-
ceived calls. The call logs are common for both Line 1 and Line 2.

The last number dialled or received is displayed first. For unanswered and 
received calls if the calling parties number is known it will be shown. Oth-
erwise Unknown number will be displayed.
Pressing  on a highlighted number will call that number. 
Pressing Options  will give access to the following menu:

Use  or  to select the required option and follow the display prompts.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Call times
Call timers-Show stores the duration of the last call, total accumulated 
time of all calls and total time for Line 1 and Line 2.
The Details  sub-menu stores times for calls made and received 
through the subscription network and through other (national and inter-
national) networks.

Press . Select Calls & Times.
Select Calls log.

Select Last dial, Unanswered or Received.

Use  or  to scroll through the call lists.

Item Action
Store Stores the number into phonebook
Delete Deletes the entry

Delete all Deletes all the entries
Edit Edits the displayed number

Details
Views the details - name, number, time and date and call 
duration of the highlighted number

Call Makes a call to the number
Send SMS Sends an SMS message to the corresponding phone number

In the standby display 'One Touch' access for the 10 last dialled calls is available by pressing .

Press . Select Calls & Times.
Select Call timers.

Select Show.

1
2
3
4

4

1
2
3



G
et

tin
g 

M
or

e 
O

ut
 o

f 
"C

al
ls

 &
 T

im
es

"

19

The call type and the accumulated times of outgoing and incoming 
calls will be displayed.

Pressing Details   will display details of roaming and international 
calls etc. 
Press  or Exit  to return to the previous display.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Balance information (subscription service only)
This is a subscription service provided by some networks and enables you 
to ask for your remaining airtime balance. This information is sent by the 
network.
Contact your service provider on availability and details.

If Call is selected and the balance information number has already 
been entered a call will be made to the balance information centre. If 
a number has not been entered select Set number and enter the 
number. Press OK  to store the number. Select Call to call the 
information centre number.

Reminder - Call duration
A call duration reminder beeps to remind you of the duration of a call.  It 
can be set in multiples of 1 minute (1 - 59 mins) intervals. 

If the call timers have been reset (see Call timer - reset, page 20) 
the date of the last reset of the counters will briefly be dis-
played.
Use  or  to view all the timer information.

If Line 2 is subscribed too 'All Calls' for Line 1 and Line 2 will be displayed separately.

Press . Select Calls & Times.
Select Call timers.

Select Balance information.

Select Call or Set number.

Press  when the call is completed.

Press . Select Calls & Times.
Select Call timers.

Select Reminder.

4

4

1
2
3
4

5

1
2
3



20

Call timer - reset
This feature enables you to reset all the call timers. You will need the 4 dig-
it lock code to operate this feature.

Call costs - management (subscription service only)
Some networks offer an Advice of Charge (AoC) subscription service in 
which it is possible to see the cost of the last call made, the accumulated 
total cost of all calls and the remaining balance in units or currency of any 
'cost limit' set by you.
To display these costs in the currency of your choice you must first select 
the currency and cost per unit otherwise call costs in units will be dis-
played.
To set currency and cost per unit, 

To set call cost type to units,

Select On (or Off).

Select the period (between 1 and 59 mins).

Press OK  to validate the entry. Press Exit  or  to return 
to the standby display.

Press . Select Calls & Times.
Select Call timers.

Select Reset.

Select Yes or No.

Enter the phone lock code and press OK . The action will be 
confirmed.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Calls & Times.
Select Call costs.

Select Display cost type.

Select Currency. The present currency settings will be dis-
played.
Press Modify . Enter the PIN 2 code and press OK .

Enter the abbreviated letters of the currency. Press OK  to val-
idate. 
Enter the cost per unit in the selected currency. 
Press OK  to validate. 
The display will confirm your selection.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Calls & Times.
Select Call costs.

Select Display cost type.

4
5
6

1
2
3
4
5

6

1
2
3
4

5
6

7

8

1
2
3



G
et

tin
g 

M
or

e 
O

ut
 o

f 
"C

al
ls

 &
 T

im
es

"

21

Setting the credit limit - in units or currency
After setting the currency and cost per unit, if required and available on 
your subscription, you are also able to set a credit limit in units or an 
amount in the currency of your choice. When the credit limit is reached 
the phone will be prevented from making and receiving all chargeable 
calls. This will not prevent the phone from making emergency calls.

Show costs

Call costs - resetting all costs to zero
To reset all the call costs to zero,

Select Units.

Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

When the cost type is set to units the credit limit and the remaining credit are shown in units.

Press . Select Calls & Times.
Select Call costs.
Select Credit Limit. The display will show the present credit 
limit setting.
Press Edit . Enter the PIN 2 code and press OK .
Enter the credit limit (use  to enter a decimal point). Press 
OK  to validate.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

When a credit limit is entered the selection from the 'Credit Limit' display will be Edit or Set No 
Limit.

Press . Select Calls & Times.
Select Call costs.

Select Show.

Use  or  to display the cost of the Last Call, All Calls and 
the Remaining credits.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

The remaining credit is shown in either units or currency as set by Cost Type menu above.

Press . Select Calls & Times.
Select Call costs.

Select Reset.

Select Yes to reset the costs or No to exit. 
If Yes is selected, enter the PIN 2 number and press OK . All 
Costs Reset will briefly be displayed.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

4
5

4

1
2
3

4
5

6
4

1
2
3
4

5
4

1
2
3
4

5



22

Alternate line service - selecting line 2 (subscription service)
Some GSM 1800 operators support the use of a second line for users. You 
can have two mobile phone numbers e.g. a business and a personal line. 
To select the line for outgoing calls, 

Press . Select Calls & Times.
Select Line selection.
The current line selection will be displayed. 

Use  or  to scroll to the line required and press Select  
or  to validate your choice.

Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Names can be given to Line 1 (Office) and Line 2 (Home) for example.  Refer to the Own Number 
menu (page 10) for details. Whichever line is selected to make outgoing calls, incoming calls are 
still able to be received on either line.

1

2

3

4
4



G
et

tin
g 

M
or

e 
O

ut
 o

f 
"S

et
ti

ng
s"

23

Settings
Tones

Alert mode
To avoid disturbing others you can turn off the audible incoming ring tone 
as well as all alert and alarm tones from the Alert tones menu.

To modify the alert mode,

Ring tone selection
You can choose the sound of the incoming ring tone from a selection of 
30 ring tone melodies stored in the phone and downloaded melodies 
which can be stored depends on the memory left.
To hear your chosen ring tone melody, wait several seconds before con-
firming your choice. The melody will be played.
Ring tone selection is made through the Settings menu:

Downloaded melodies
You can download melodies from the internet using the procedure de-
scribed page 61.

If you choose the 'Vibrate' or 'Vibrate then ring' option, the vibrating option replaces all the alert 
and alarm tones.

Press . Select Settings.
Select Tones.
Select Alert tones.
Select Ring, Silent, Vibrate, Vibrate & ring or Vibrate then 
ring to validate your choice.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

You can access the Alert tones menu directly from the standby display, using .
If you select Ring but the ring tone volume is off the icon  appears.
The ring tone volume off setting is saved when the phone is turned off.
When the phone is connected to either the Desk Top Charger, HF kit, CLA or AC adaptor the vibrator 
mode selection is temporarily inhibited and the phone will ring instead.

Press . Select Settings.
Select Tones.
Select Melodies.
To help you identify incoming calls you can give the Standard/
Line 1 and Line 2 (network dependent) calls as well as the 
Alarm different ring tones.
Use  or  to highlight the required call type and press  to 
select it.
Use  or  to listen to the different ring tones. Press  to 
select the current tone.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

4

1
2
3
4

5
4

1
2
3
4

5

6



24

The present feature proposes to see the list of these melodies and the 
memory status about their storage. You can delete a selected melody after 
acknowledgement.
To consult the melodies list:

Volume adjustments
The volume levels of the ring tone, key tones, alarm tones (alarm clock and 
low battery alarm) and the incoming audio can all be individually adjusted 
in the Settings menu:

The display will confirm the selection naming the volume to be adjusted.

During a call, you can adjust the conversation volume by using the volume 
keys  or .

Press . Select Settings.
Select Tones.
Select Download. Select List. The list of imported melodies is 
displayed.
Use  or  to select the melody of your choice. The melody is 
played after no user action during 2 seconds.
To remove the selected memory, press Delete  then confirm 
the deletion by Yes.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Settings.
Select Tones.
Select Volume.
Select Ring, Keys, Conversation or Alarm.

Use  or  to adjust the setting.
You can also use numeric key corresponding to the requested 
step: press on  sets the volume to 4, presses on ,  or  
sets the volume to 7, press on  sets the volume to the mini-
mal value (1 for the speech and 0 for all others).
Press OK  to validate the setting.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

If the ring tone volume level is set to Off the  warning icon will appear in the display.

1
2
3

4

5

1
2
3
4

5

6
7

4



G
et

tin
g 

M
or

e 
O

ut
 o

f 
"S

et
ti

ng
s"

25

Ramping
Ramping is a feature that when turned on will cause the incoming ring 
tone to gradually increase to the maximum volume level if the call is not 
answered after the first ring.

Graphics themes
Standby display themes can be selected in order to give your phone a personalised 
aspect.

To select a standby graphic theme.

Five graphics themes are available:
• a classical one called Trium,
• two funny ones called Daisy and Woody,
• a Night & Day one called Urban,
• a business one called Lindbergh.
The Urban theme changes twice a day. The night screen is set at 
7 p.m. and the day screen is set at 7 a.m. (these parameters cannot 
be changed).
The Lindbergh theme is the only one which takes into account the 
world clock: it always displays two clocks.

Voice mail
Your network provider may offer a voice mail service which operates like 
an answering machine. Contact your service provider for details. 

Storing a voice mail centre number
If your SIM does not automatically include the voice mail centre number 
it will have to be manually stored:

Press . Select Settings.
Select Tones.
Select Volume.
Select Ramping.
Select On or Off.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

When turned on the volume of the incoming ring tone will start from the current ring volume and 
rise to the maximum volume until answered.

Press . Select Settings.
Select Graphics themes.

Use  or  to highlight the required graphic themes.
Press Select  to validate your choice. 
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Graphics themes cannot be downloaded via WAP™.

Press . Select Settings.
Select Voice Mail.

1
2
3
4
5
6

4

1
2

3
4
5

4

1
2



26

Turning on/off the voice mail alert tone
If you wish a tone to sound alerting you of the receipt of a voice mail message,

Calling the voice mail centre to check for messages
There are two ways:
• To dial the voice mail centre directly after the receipt of a message,

• Alternatively,

Dialling will proceed as for a normal call.

Phone settings

Keypad lock
When keypad lock is turned on it prevents accidental operation of the keys 
and access into the menus. The key tones are also silenced and the back-
light is deactivated. 
Keypad lock is suspended during incoming calls and resumed when the 
call is terminated. Emergency calls can still be made. If a key is pressed the 
display will give a reminder that keypad lock is on.

To turn the keypad lock on and off,

Language selection
All the display messages can be shown in several languages.

Select Number. When prompted enter the number manually or 
from a stored memory.
Press OK  to validate your entry.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

If you subscribe to the 'Line 2' service the voice mail centre number will need to be stored separa-
tely for that line. The voice mail number is automatically assigned to speed dial location number 1 
(see Speed dialling on page 28).

Press . Select Settings.
Select Voice Mail.
Select Alert. Select On or Off.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press and hold down .

Press . Select Settings.
Select Voice Mail.
Select Call.

If a voice mail number has not been stored when Call is selected you will be asked to enter the 
voice mail number. Proceed as described in Storing a voice mail centre number, page 25.

When the keypad is locked the backlight may be switched on by pressing the side shuttle key 
downwards.

Press . Select Settings.
Select Phone settings. Select Keypad lock to turn keypad lock on.
To unlock the keypad, press Unlock  then the  key.

3

4
5

4

1
2
3
4

1
2
3

4

4

1
2
3



G
et

tin
g 

M
or

e 
O

ut
 o

f 
"S

et
ti

ng
s"

27

To select the language of your choice,

Backlight - setting
The backlight can be adjusted to suit the surrounding light conditions.
To modify the backlight,

Display contrast
The contrast of the display can be adjusted to suit the surrounding light 
conditions.
To modify the display contrast, 

Any key answer
This feature enables any key (except ) to be pressed to answer an incom-
ing call.

Softkeys - programming the softkeys (operator dependent)
The function of the softkeys can be changed to suit you. The available op-
tions are shown in the menu during selection. 

Press . Select Settings.
Select Phone settings. Select Language.

Use  or  to select a language from the displayed list. Press 
Select  to validate.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

To reset the phone to the language of the SIM enter *#0000#.
To reset the phone language to English enter *#0044#.

Press . Select Settings.
Select Phone settings. Select Display.
Select Backlight.

Adjust the backlight using  or .
Press OK  to validate the setting.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

When the phone is connected to either the Desk Top Charger, HF Car Kit, CLA or the AC Adaptor the 
backlight is always on.

Press . Select Settings.
Select Phone settings. Select Display.
Select Contrast.

Adjust the contrast using  or .
Press OK  to validate the setting.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Settings.
Select Phone settings. Select Keys.
Select Any key answer.
Select On or Off.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

1
2
3

4
4

1
2
3
4
5
6

4

1
2
3
4
5
6

1
2
3
4
5



28

To program a softkey,

Speed dialling
Phonebook numbers can be assigned to keys  -  which when held 
down will dial those numbers.  is reserved exclusively for the voice mail 
number and is assigned automatically when the voice mail number is 
stored (see Voice mail, page 25). 
Numbers stored in the SIM and in the phone (fixed dialling numbers ex-
cepted) can be selected.
To assign phonebook numbers to the speed dialling keys,

Auto answer
This feature only works when the phone is connected to a handsfree car 
kit or headset and enables the phone to automatically answer an incom-
ing call after approximately 5 seconds without having to press any keys.

Auto retry
This feature enables the phone to automatically redial the number of a 
failed call, due to a system busy or unavailable signal from the network, 
for up to 10 times after which it will stop.

Press . Select Settings.
Select Phone settings. Select Keys.
Select Softkeys functions.
Select Left softkey or Right softkey. 
Press Select  on the softkey option of your choice.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

(......) in the display means that a previously SIM dependent or subscription service assigned to 
that softkey is no longer available. For example Line 2 selection.

Press . Select Settings.
Select Phone settings. Select Keys.
Select Speed Dial.

Use  or  to scroll to the next key.
Select Names  to choose the phonebook entry and press  
to validate your choice.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

If a number which has been assigned to a speed dial key is deleted from the phonebook the cor-
responding number is automatically deleted from the speed dial key.

Press . Select Settings.
Select Phone settings. Select Auto features.
Select Auto-answer.
Select On or Off.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Settings.

1
2
3
4
5
6

4

1
2
3
4
5

6
4

1
2
3
4
5

1



G
et

tin
g 

M
or

e 
O

ut
 o

f 
"S

et
ti

ng
s"

29

When activated, Auto-retry and a countdown timer to the next call 
attempt will appear in the display. An auto-retry warning tone  will 
sound each time a new call attempt is made.
If the automatic redialling is successful proceed with the call as 
normal. Pressing Exit  or any key during the retrying process will 
cancel auto-retry and end the dialling process for that call. 

Auto Switch On/Off
This feature enables you to automatically program the phone to switch On 
or Off at pre-determined times.
To set a Switch On or Off time,

At the switch-on time the phone comes on in the normal way. Enter the 
lock or PIN code if required.
If the phone is already on at the switch-on time no action occurs.
If the phone is set to switch-off, the display will show a warning message 
Switch-off in with a countdown timer showing the time to switch off. 
Pressing Exit  will cancel the switch off process.
If the mobile is already off at the switch-off time no action occurs.

Default (factory) settings
Use the Settings menu to return the phone settings back to the factory 
settings. This has no effect on the phonebook entries or phone lock code.

Select Phone settings. Select Auto features.
Select Auto-retry.
Select On or Off.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Settings.
Select Phone settings. Select Auto features.
Select Auto-switch-off or Auto-switch-on.
Select On or Off.
(If a previous time has been entered it will be displayed)
Enter a new time or accept the previous one. Press OK . 
Stored will briefly be displayed.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

The Auto Switch-off and Switch-on times cannot be the same. If a call is connected at the time of 
switch-off, the switch-off process is postponed until the call is terminated.

Caution - Remember to turn off the Switch-on alarm feature 
when boarding an aircraft where the use of mobile phones is not 
permitted and is illegal. Alternatively you can remove the battery 
after turning off the phone.
See the General safety warnings in First Steps with your Eclipse.

Press . Select Settings.

2
3
4
5

1
2
3
4

5

6

4

1



30

The following are the factory default settings:

GSM Services

Diverting incoming calls (network service)
Call diverting is a service which diverts incoming calls, whether voice, fax 
or data, to another number.
To turn on a call divert,

Select Phone settings. Select Default settings.
Select Yes or No.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Feature Factory setting
Alert Tones Ring

Ring Tones Trium 3 (line 1)
Trium 3 (Alarm)

Volumes, Ring, Key, Speech 
and Alarm. Mid values

Backlight and Contrast Mid value
Any Key, Auto-Retry and Auto 
Answer features. Off

Ramping Off
Graphics Theme Trium

Press . Select Settings.
Select GSM Services. Select Call diverting for the following 
menu:

Divert options Action
Always Diverts all incoming voice calls unconditionally

When not 
reachable

Diverts all voice calls when the phone cannot be 
reached, i.e. out of service

On no reply
Diverts all voice calls when the phone does not 
answer

When busy Diverts all voice calls when the phone is busy

All conditions
Diverts all voice calls when Not Reachable, No 
Reply and When Busy

Cancel all Cancels all diverts
All FAX calls Diverts unconditionally all incoming fax calls

All DATA calls Diverts unconditionally all incoming data calls

Use  or  to select the divert condition and validate by pres-
sing Select  or .
Select Activate.

Use  or  to choose between Voice Mail, Names or 
Number.

2
3
4

1
2

3

4
5



G
et

tin
g 

M
or

e 
O

ut
 o

f 
"S

et
ti

ng
s"

31

To turn off or check the status of call divert,

To cancel all (multiple) diverts,

Call waiting
This feature allows to receive new calls, while engaged in a conversation.
To activate call waiting,

Caller Line Identity - showing/hiding your mobile number 
(network dependent)

Most networks allow the Caller Line Identity feature (CLI) i.e. the feature 
which shows the incoming number (ID) while receiving a call. Selecting 
Receiving caller ID will allow you to check the availability of such a fea-
ture.

Receiving caller ID
This feature enables you to find out whether a network presents the ID of 
incoming calls.

Press Select  or  to validate your selection.
The display will confirm your request.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

1. If the 'On no reply' option is selected you will be requested to enter a delay period of 5, 15 or 
30 seconds (network dependent).
2. Call diverts for both Line 1 and Line 2 must be set for each line. During call divert program-
ming, only the line currently selected is affected by the call divert selected. To carry out a call 
divert on the other line you must select this other line first (menu Calls & Times - Line selection).

Press . Select Settings.
Select GSM Services. Select Call diverting.

Select from the divert options and press .
Select Cancel or Status.
Your selection will be confirmed.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Settings.
Select GSM Services. Select Call diverting.
Select Cancel all. Confirmation will be displayed.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

This action cancels all voice diverts (for voice, faxes and data calls) for the line currently in use. To 
cancel call diverts for the other line you must select this other line first (menu Calls & Times - Line 
selection).

Press . Select Settings.
Select GSM Services. Select Call waiting.
Select Activate. The network will return either Activated or 
Check your request.

You can also cancel or check the service status.

Press . Select Settings.

6

7
4

1
2
3
4

5

1
2
3
4

4

1
2
3

4

1



32

Sending my ID
On networks which allow caller line identity you can disable the sending 
of your own number, on a call by call basis, by adding #31# before the 
number you are calling. Alternatively you can ask your service operator to 
always disable the sending of your mobile number. In this case if you wish 
to reveal your number, on a call by call basis,  you can do so by adding 
*31# before the number you wish to call.

Standard network setting
To reset the standard network setting for sending your mobile ID,

Hiding or showing your number

Finding out your current ID setting

Mode of operation (operator dependent)
This setting allows mobile operations to be the following: Standard or 
Modem.
• Standard mode
In this mode the mobile has the behaviour of a class B mobile: it tries to 
attach to GSM and GPRS networks. If the mobile succeeds attaching a 
GPRS network,  will appear in the standby display. In this mode the mo-
bile can send and receive voice calls and packet data calls.
To set the mode of operations to Standard,

Select GSM Services. Select Receiving caller ID.
The network will return either Presentation available or Pres-
entation unavailable.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Settings.
Select GSM Services. Select Sending my ID.
Select My settings.
Select Preset. The phone will reset to the network setting 
agreed with your service provider.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Settings.
Select GSM Services. Select Sending my ID.
Select My settings.
Select Hide my ID or Show my ID.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Settings.
Select GSM Services. Select Sending my ID.
Select Status.
The phone will display your current setting taking into account 
both network and phone settings.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Settings. 

2

3

1
2
3
4

5

1
2
3
4
5

1
2
3

4

1



G
et

tin
g 

M
or

e 
O

ut
 o

f 
"S

et
ti

ng
s"

33

• Modem mode
In this mode the mobile has the behaviour of a class C mobile: it tries to 
attach to GPRS networks only (and not to GSM networks).
It can only receive packets data calls and voice calls are barred. This behav-
iour is the same whatever are the network capabilities. 
However if the GPRS services are lost, the mobile automatically returns to 
the Standard mode of operations.
To set the mode of operations to Modem,

Network
When the phone is turned on, it automatically searches for the last net-
work it was registered on (usually the home network). If this is not avail-
able, the phone will automatically search and select a network from the 
preferred network list contained in the SIM.

Editing the preferred list
The phone contains a list of  networks which can be selected and trans-
ferred to the  preferred networks list stored in the SIM.  
This list can be changed to suit your travel arrangements.
The order and name of the networks in the preferred networks list can be 
changed and edited.

Your SIM may contain a forbidden list of networks which cannot be used. 

Select GSM Services. Select Mode of operation.
Select Standard.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Settings. 
Select GSM Services. Select Mode of operation.
Select Modem.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Settings.
Select GSM Services. Select Network.
Select Preferred list. A list of networks will be displayed.

Use  or  to view the list.
Press Options  to change it. The following items are dis-
played:

Option Description
Modify by 

list
Displays the general list of all known networks 
contained in the phone in alphabetical order

Modify by 
code

Edits or enters a network number (MCC MNC) 
if you know this information.

Delete Deletes an entry

Press Select  to confirm the selection.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

2
3
4

1
2
3
4

1
2
3
4
5

6
7



34

To view the forbidden list or show the home network,

Selecting manual search
There may occasions when you wish to select a specific network, 
which has better coverage in your current location for example. 

Selecting automatic search (normal default setting)
To perform an automatic search from the preferred list proceed as 
follows: 

Call barring (network service)
This is a network service which allows you to stop different types of calls 
being made and received on the phone. 
It requires the use of a network barring password available only from your 
service provider.
To put on a call bar, 

Press . Select Settings.
Select GSM Services. Select Network.
Select either Forbidden or Home network.
A list of the forbidden networks or the home network will be 
displayed.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Settings.
Select GSM Services. Select Network.
Select Search.
Select Manual. A confirmation screen and Scanning for net-
works... will be displayed.
Use  or  to select a network from the list shown.
Press  to confirm the selection.
Requesting... followed by the name of the network will be 
shown after which the phone will return to the standby display.

You cannot delete a network from the forbidden list. This list will be automatically updated when 
the manual network selection is performed.

Press . Select Settings.
Select GSM Services. Select Network.
Select Search.
Select Automatic.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Settings.
Select GSM Services. Select Call barring.
Select Outgoing calls or Incoming calls. Choose from the fol-
lowing:

1
2
3

4

1
2
3
4

5
6

4

1
2
3
4
5

1
2
3



G
et

tin
g 

M
or

e 
O

ut
 o

f 
"S

et
ti

ng
s"

35

To take off or check the status of a call bar,

To change the password,

Broadcast - cell broadcast (CB) messages
These are messages broadcast by the networks to all GSM users and may provide 
general information about local area dialling codes, weather reports and traffic 
news etc. Each type of message is numbered enabling you to select the type of in-
formation you want to receive. Up to 5 different types of messages can be pro-
grammed into your selection list but only one can be displayed at any one time.
There are 16 standard message types pre-programmed into the phone to select 
from. New message types can be programmed into the selection list using the 
3 digit cell broadcast type number. Contact your service provider for details on the 
number and types of messages broadcast.
Before you can turn on the broadcast service you have to put at least one message 
type into the selection list.

Select Meaning
Outgoing - All outgoing All outgoing calls will be barred

- Int'nal calls All outgoing international calls 
only will be barred

- Int'nal excl.
home

All outgoing international calls 
except to other subscribers 
within your home network

Incoming - All incoming All incoming calls will be barred
- Roaming

only
All incoming calls when not on 
the home network

Select the option using  or . Press Select .
Select Activate. Enter the password and press OK .
The network will confirm the selection.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Settings.
Select GSM Services. Select Call barring.

Use  or  to select the bar to be taken off (Cancel) or check 
the Status and press .
If choosing to take off a call bar the password will be required.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Settings.
Select GSM Services. Select Call barring.
Select Change password. 
The old password will be requested followed by two requests to 
enter the new password. Confirmation will be displayed. 
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

4
5

6

1
2
3

4

1
2
3

4



36

To enter a message type in the selection list 
Up to 5 message types can be entered into the selection list.

To turn on or off the broadcast service

Reading broadcast messages
Broadcast messages are shown in the standby display only and are sup-
pressed during conversation or menu operation. A message can be up to 
93 characters in length and cover several pages. Pages will automatically 
change approximately every five seconds or by a press on .

Options during message display
A press on Exit  will clear the CB currently displayed. Pressing  
will dial the number shown in the display within the message. 
Pressing Options  will display the following menu:

To turn on or off the alert tone
If required an alert tone can be turned on to 'beep' every time a new or 
updated broadcast message is received.

Press . Select Settings.
Select Broadcast.
Select Message types. Press Options .
Select Modify by list (or Modify by code if type number is 
known).
Scroll to the message type required. Press Select  to validate 
your selection. The display will confirm your choice.
Press Options  again to select more message types from the list, 
enter a message type number if known or delete a message type.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Settings.
Select Broadcast.
Select On/Off.
Select On or Off.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Option Action
Delete Delete the current message

Delete All Deletes all messages stored in the queue

Numbers
Displays all phone numbers found in the 
message text and allows to dial or store them 
in the scratchpad if required

Broadcast Off Turns off cell broadcast

Press . Select Settings.
Select Broadcast.
Select Alert.
Select On or Off.

1
2
3
4

5

6

7

1
2
3
4
5

1
2
3
4



G
et

tin
g 

M
or

e 
O

ut
 o

f 
"S

et
ti

ng
s"

37

To delete or edit a message from the list
Message types put into the selection list can be deleted and changed.

Broadcast language
All the broadcast messages can be shown in several languages.
To select the language of your choice,

Security features
The security features described in this section protects your phone from unauthor-
ised use. 
When requested, enter the code, which appears as asterisks (*) and press OK . 

If you make a mistake press Clear  and enter the correct digit(s).

KEEP A RECORD OF YOUR CODES AND KEEP THEM IN A SAFE PLACE. FAIL-
URE TO DO SO WILL CAUSE YOU CONSIDERABLE INCONVENIENCE. 

Phone lock code
A phone lock code is supplied with the phone for security purposes. It pre-
vents unauthorised access to the phone and to the WAP™ settings.
The factory setting is 0000. We suggest that you reset this code and keep 
it in a safe place, separate from the phone. 
The phone lock code is also required to reset the call timers. When enabled 
the code will be asked for each time the phone is turned on. 
To change the phone lock code,

Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Settings.
Select Broadcast.
Select Message types. Press Options .
Select Modify by list, Modify by code or Delete.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Settings.
Select Broadcast.
Select Language.

Use  or  to select a language from the displayed list. Press 
 to validate.

Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Avoid using codes similar to emergency numbers such as 999 or 112 to prevent accidental dial-
ling of these numbers.

Press . Select Settings.
Select Security.
Select Phone lock change and follow the display prompts.
Press OK  to validate the new code.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

5

1
2
3
4
5

1
2
3
4

5

4

1
2
3
4
5



38

To turn on or off the phone lock code,

PIN code
Your SIM is provided with a 4-8 digit PIN code to protect it from unauthor-
ised usage. When enabled the PIN code will be asked for each time the 
phone is turned on. If you enter the wrong PIN code three times in succes-
sion your SIM card will be blocked and you will need the 8 digit PUK code 
from your service provider (see page 39).
To turn on and off the PIN,

To change the PIN code (PIN must first be enabled),

PIN2 code
The PIN2 code prevents unauthorised access to some features of the 
phone such as turning on or off FDN operations, modifying the FDN 
phonebook, setting calls costs to zero, modifying the costs display fea-
tures. It can be changed but not turned on or off.
To change the PIN2 code,

Press . Select Settings.
Select Security.
Select Phone lock enable or Phone lock disable.
The phone lock code will be requested to authorise your selec-
tion.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

When phone lock is on emergency calls can still be made.

Press . Select Settings.
Select Security.
If already off, PIN enable will be shown. 
If already on, PIN disable and PIN change will be shown.
Press Select  and follow the display prompts.
Press OK  to validate your entry. PIN enabled or PIN disa-
bled briefly displayed will confirm your action.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Settings.
Select Security.
Select PIN change and follow the display prompts.
Press OK  to validate your new PIN. Confirmation will be dis-
played.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Settings.
Select Security.
Select PIN2 change and follow the display prompts.
Press OK  to validate your new PIN2 code.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

1
2
3
4

5
4

1
2

3
4

5

1
2
3
4

5

1
2
3
4
5



G
et

tin
g 

M
or

e 
O

ut
 o

f 
"S

et
ti

ng
s"

39

PUK code
The PUK (PIN unblock key) is an 8 digit code supplied by your service pro-
vider. It is used to 'unblock' a PIN whose code has been entered incorrectly 
three times. A PUK code cannot be changed. 
When requested enter the PUK code and press OK . You will then be asked 
to enter a new PIN code. Follow the display prompts to reset the PIN code.

PUK2 code
The PUK2 is an 8 digit code supplied by your service provider. It is used to 
unblock a PIN2 whose code has been entered incorrectly three times. A 
PUK2 code cannot be changed. When requested enter the PUK2 code. You 
will then be asked to enter a new PIN2 code. Follow the display prompts 
to reset the PIN2.

Call barring password
The call barring password is used to select the call barring levels outlined 
in the GSM Services - Call barring menu (see page 34). It is obtained 
from your service provider.
Refer to page 35 to change the password.

Summary of code/password entry chart

If you enter the wrong PUK code 10 times in succession your SIM card cannot be used again. Con-
tact your service provider for a new card.

If you enter the wrong PUK2 code 10 times in succession you will be unable to use the features 
requiring the PIN2 code. Contact your service provider for a new card.

Password Length
Number of 

tries allowed
If blocked or 

forgotten

Unlock code 4 digits Unlimited
Return phone to 

manufacturer

PIN
4-8 

digits
3 tries

Unblocked by 
use of PUK code

PIN2
4-8 

digits
3 tries

Unblocked by 
use of PUK2

PUK 8 digits 10 tries
Contact your 

service provider

PUK2 8 digits 10 tries
Contact your 

service provider
Call barring 
password

4 digits
Network 

determined
Contact your 

service provider

4

4



40

Certificates
Certificates are used for network exchange/exchange security. To display 
a certificate,

The detail view is displayed and is composed as follows:
• A header which informs about the certificate’s format and its 

storage location
• The certificate subject
• The certificate issuer
• The certificate validity dates (beginning and ending date)
• The certificate fingerprint

Press . 
Select Settings. Select Security.
Select Certificate. Enter the 4 digit lock code (default code 
0000) and press OK . 
Select List. The list of certificate subjects is displayed.
Press Options , then select View.

Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

1
2
3

4

5



G
et

ti
ng

 M
or

e 
O

ut
 o

f 
"O

ff
ic

e 
To

ol
s"

41

Office Tools  
The Office Tools menu contains a diary, a voice/phone recorder, a calculator and 
a currency-converter, a world clock and an alarm clock.

Diary
The Diary is divided into three parts:
• The calendar which manages all the events
• The task list, which manages all the tasks
• The statistic feature which provides information about the memory capacity for 

the whole diary.
An event can be compared to an appointment. Conflicts are possible. Example: a 
meeting.
A task to be done can be compared to a task with no direct user implication (bac-
kground task). Example: organizing a journey occuring.

Calendar
The calendar enables you to store up to 100 timed calendar events to occur 
either once, daily, weekly or yearly. Entries can contain up to 50 characters, 
with or without a reminder alarm, set to the entry time or set to 15, 30, 
60 minutes or any specific period before the entry time. Events can be 
viewed individually or on a scrolling weekly or monthly basis. Events can 
be sent through the IrDA port.
To enter an event,

An empty event card is displayed with the following fields:
• A title (up to 10 characters)
• A description (up to 50 characters)
• A starting date and time
• A ending date and time
• An audio alarm which can be activated
• A location
• A recurrence rule

To view the current day’s entries,

Press . Select Office Tools.
Select Diary. Select Calendar. Monthly view or Today view is 
displayed according to event presence.
Press Options . Select New event.

Enter or select the requested data. Confirm each entry by pres-
sing OK  or Select .
Press End , then select Yes to confirm data storage.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Office Tools.
Select Diary. Select Calendar.

1
2

3

4

5
6

1
2



42

Each event is displayed on one line as follows :
• A graphic representation if an alarm has been set
• The event starting time
• The first part of the event title
The following actions are available:

Select Options . Select Today to display the events of the 
day.

Actions Purpose
Moves down to the next event or loops 
back to the first one
Moves up to the previous event or loops to 
the last one

 (short press) Moves to the previous day
 (long press) Scrolls to the previous day
 (short press) Moves to the next day
 (long press) Scrolls to the next day

Options + Today Returns to 'Daily view' with today

Options + Week view
Displays the 'Week view' of the displayed 
day

Options + Month view
Displays the 'Month view' of the displayed 
day

Options + New event Creates a new event entry in the calendar

Options + Modify event
Gives access to the event page to be read 
or edit the pointed event

Options + Send event by 
IrDA

Sends the selected event through IrDA

Options + Delete event Deletes the selected event

Options + Delete all day
Deletes all the events associated with the 
displayed day

Options + View Tasks
Gives access to the displayed day tasks 
view

Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

3

4



G
et

ti
ng

 M
or

e 
O

ut
 o

f 
"O

ff
ic

e 
To

ol
s"

43

To view weekly entries,

This screen displays an array containing the days of the week (horizontally) 
and the hours of the day (vertically).
It is divided into three parts, according to the time intervals: from midnight 
to 8 o’clock in the morning, from 8 o’clock in the morning to 4 o’clock in 
the afternoon and from 4 o’clock in the afternoon to midnight. Only one 
time interval is displayed. The two other parts are available on user request 
only.
All the events of the week are displayed in chronological order. Each event 
is displayed as a bar whose length is a representation of its duration, and 
whose colour depends on the activation of an alarm. 
The following actions are available:

Press . Select Office Tools.
Select Diary. Select Calendar.
Select Options . Select Week view to display all the events 
scheduled for a selected week.

Actions Purpose
Moves down in the next time interval
Moves up in the next time interval

 (short press) Moves to the previous day
 (long press) Scrolls to the previous week
 (short press) Moves to the next day
 (long press) Scrolls to the next week

Options + Today Returns to the 'Daily view' with today
Options + Day view Displays the 'Daily view' of the pointed day

Options + Month view
Displays the 'Month view' of the displayed 
day

Options + New event Creates a new event entry in the calendar
Options + Delete all 

week
Deletes all the events associated with the 
displayed week

Options + View Tasks
Gives access to the task view with the tasks 
associated with the displayed week

Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

1
2
3

4



44

To view monthly entries,

This screen displays the whole month in one array. The initials of the days 
are displayed horizontally, on top of the array. 
If the selected month is the current one, today's number is rounded and 
coloured. If a day owns at least one event a graphical information is dis-
played. The graphic may be of two colours, depending on the presence of 
at least one event with an activated alarm.
The following actions are available:

Press . Select Office Tools.
Select Diary. Select Calendar.
Select Options . Select Month view to display all the events 
scheduled for a selected month.

Actions Purpose
Moves down in the month array
Moves up in the month array

 (short press) Moves to the previous day
 (long press) Scrolls to the previous month
 (short press) Moves to the next day
 (long press) Scrolls to the next month

Options + Today
Returns to the 'Daily view' with selected 
day equal to today

Options + Day view
Displays the 'Daily view' with the pointed 
day

Options + Week view
Displays the 'Weekly view' with the week of 
the pointed day

Options + New event Creates a new event entry in the calendar
Options + Delete all 

month
Deletes all the events associated with the 
displayed month

Options + View Tasks
Gives access to the task view with the tasks 
associated with the displayed month

Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

1
2
3

4



G
et

ti
ng

 M
or

e 
O

ut
 o

f 
"O

ff
ic

e 
To

ol
s"

45

Tasks list
This feature enables you to store up to 100 tasks to be done (Todo), sched-
uled with a beginning and a due date and time, with or without a reminder 
alarm set on the due time.
Tasks can be sent through the IrDA port.
To enter a new task,

An empty task card is displayed with the following fields:
• A title (up to 10 characters)
• A description (up to 50 characters)
• A starting date and time
• A due date and time
• An audio alarm which can be activated on time

To display a tasks list,

The tasks are displayed in a list, ordered according to their due 
date. If an alarm is activated for a task,  is displayed.
The following actions are available through the Options softkey.

Alarm notification
The alarm notification screen is displayed according to the alarm timer as-
sociated with an event or a task card. It displays information about the 
event or the task: the current date, the title, the starting date and time for 
the event. A ring is heard and the backlight is automatically switched on.
If the user takes no action, the alarm is stopped after 60 seconds. It is automat-
ically restarted, up to n times (n set by the operator) after a snooze time, until 
you acknowledge the alarm or up to the event/task ending time and date.

Press . Select Office Tools.
Select Diary then select Tasks list. Select New task.

Enter or select the requested data. Confirm each entry by press-
ing OK
Press End , then select Yes to confirm data storage.
Press Exit  or  to return to standby display.

Press . Select Office Tools.
Select Diary then select Tasks list. Select Current tasks. or 
Elapsed tasks (already done).

Actions Purpose
Modify task Reads or edits the pointed task
Delete task Deletes the pointed task

Delete all tasks
Deletes all the tasks of the period (used to 
free the due tasks for example)

Send task by IrDA Sends the selected task by IrDA
New task Creates a new task entry in the diary

Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

1
2

3

4
5

1
2

3



46

Statistics
This feature displays the memory state, for the calendar. The current num-
bers of existing events and tasks are given and a chart is displayed for the 
events and for the tasks.
Up to 100 events and 100 tasks are allowed.
The following actions are available through the Options softkey:

Voice memo
This feature allows you to record up to 120 seconds of spoken notes or phone con-
versations.

To record a voice memo or a phone conversation,

The display will show the recording time left. The recording will then 
start.

To listen to the voice memo,

The display will show the remaining recorded time.

Press Valid  to acknowledge the alarm or press Snooze  to repeat 
the alarm after the snooze period.

Actions Purpose

Delete events
Deletes all the events included in one 
period

Delete tasks Deletes all the tasks included in one period

Delete all events
Completely removes the file and creates a 
new empty one

Delete all tasks
Completely removes the file and creates a 
new empty one

Caution - Remember to remove the battery after turning your 
phone off when boarding an aircraft where the use of mobile 
phones is not permitted and is illegal.
See the General safety warnings in First steps with your Eclipse.

Press . Select Office Tools.
Select Voice memo. Select Record. 

Press Stop  to end the recording.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Office Tools.
Select Voice memo. Select Play back then press Read .

Press Stop  to end the play back.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

1
2

3
4

1
2

3
4



G
et

ti
ng

 M
or

e 
O

ut
 o

f 
"O

ff
ic

e 
To

ol
s"

47

Calculator
This feature enables you to perform simple calculations using + (plus), - (minus), 
* (multiplication), / (division) and % (percentage) functions.

An integrated currency converter facility is also proposed. If the currency 
converter is initialised, numbers can be converted during calculations.
To use the calculator,

Numbers are entered by pressing  to . The +, -, * and / symbols are 
entered using the multitap  (for further details on the multitap text entry 
method please see First Steps with your Eclipse). Decimal points and the 
% symbol are entered using the multitap . 
Press Clear  during a calculation to correct an entry. Press =  to ob-
tain a result.
Example: 144 x 12 = 1728

Pressing =  again after obtaining the first result will continue the calcu-
lation using the result and last operator (+, - ,* ,/) symbol.

In the example, pressing =  again will calculate, 1728 x 12 = 20736
Pressing Clear  will erase the result.

Example using the currency converter £-€: € 154 +€ 3 = £ 97.1374

In the example, pressing =  again will calculate £ 97.1374 + € 3 = 
£ 98.9935

Enter another calculation, or press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.
Calculations are kept if a call comes in during operation.

Press . Select Office Tools. Select Calculator.
The calculator icon (  ) and 0 will be shown in the display. The pho-
ne is now ready to perform simple calculations.

Key sequence Display
  144
  *

 12
= 1728

The % function can only be used (entered) as the last operator during a calculation. 
For example 250 - 10% = 225

Key sequence Display
£  €

   95.2813
 +

 1.8561
= 97.1374

This example was made on a basis of the following exchange rate: € 1 = £ 0.61871.

4

4



48

Currency-converter
This useful feature converts currencies. To use the converter however the curren-
cies and the exchange rate first have to be set up. The conversion is calculated on 
the per unit exchange rate of the second currency selected.

To select the currencies and the exchange rate,

To calculate the conversion between the chosen currencies,

World clock
This feature allows you to reference the mobile according to the world time zone 
map, based on Greenwich Mean Time. A secondary clock is also available.
This feature is useful for the Diary. In order to import or to export the calendar 
cards, events and task timetables have to be set according to Time zones.
Both clocks are displayed in the same screen. The date and time and the city name 
are displayed for both of clocks.

Clock setting
To set the origin clock,

Press . Select Office Tools.
Select Currency converter.
Select Settings.
Enter the first currency name (e.g. Dollar). Press OK .
Enter the second currency name (e.g. Yen). Press OK .
Enter the exchange rate using  to enter a comma.
Press OK  to validate the entry. Press End , then select Yes 
to confirm data storage.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

If you want to use your Currency-converter as a Euro converter for participating currencies in the 
European Monetary Union ("Euroland currencies"), enter the complete Euro exchange rate with six 
significant figures. For example: € 1 = £ 0.61871.

Press . Select Office Tools.
Select Currency converter.
Select one of the first two options.
Enter the amount to be converted.
Press  to insert a comma, if needed.
Press OK . The converted amount will be displayed.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Conversion from one Euroland currency to another, or to non-Euroland currencies, should normally 
follow "triangulation" rules (i.e. conversion of local currency to Euros and then Euros to other local 
currencies). Your Currency-converter does not provide this possibility. The result you obtain will 
consequently be a close approximation.

Press . Select Office Tools.
Select World clock.

1
2
3
4

5

6
4

1
2
3
4

5
4

1
2



G
et

ti
ng

 M
or

e 
O

ut
 o

f 
"O

ff
ic

e 
To

ol
s"

49

The following fields are displayed:
• City: significant town associated with the time difference
• World clock: time difference with GMT (included in 

[-12:00; +14:00])
• Daylight saving rule. 2 values are available: Winter time and 

Summer time (+1hr)
The rule is one hour in advance during summer time. On each 
change the time is automatically updated for the origin and the 
secondary clocks

• Date and time: current date and time (only set in the origin 
clock)

Swap between the two clocks
This feature is used when travelling: you always have the local clock and 
you can swap between the two clocks.
To swap the clock,

Alarm clock
This feature enables you to set a daily 'Reminder Alarm'.

To set a time and turn on the alarm,

Select Options . Select Edit origin or Edit secondary 

Enter or select the requested data. Confirm each entry by pres-
sing OK .
Press End , then select Yes to confirm data storage.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Office Tools.
Select World clock.
Select Options. Select Swap.
An information message is displayed. The secondary clock 
becomes the origin/mobile clock and the origin clock becomes 
the secondary one.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Office Tools.
Select Alarm clock (If a previous alarm time has been entered 
this time will be displayed).
Select On and enter the alarm time (in 24 hour format) or press 
OK  to accept the displayed time.
Confirmation will be displayed.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

 will be displayed on top of the idle display.

When 'on' the alarm will operate at the same time every day until turned off.

3

4

5
6

1
2
3

4

1
2

3

4

4



50

When the alarm time is reached an audible alert sounds for up to 1 minute 
and the LED will flash red. Alarm clock and a vibrating bell symbol will 
appear in the display together with the current time and the softkeys, 
Valid.  and No ring .
If the phone is off at the time of the alarm, the phone will automatically 
'power on' and operate the audible and visual alerts described above.
To use as a Reminder or Snooze Alarm,

If 'off' before the time of the alarm the phone remains 'on'. If the phone is 
locked or the PIN setting is on it remains in this locked condition until op-
erated by you.
If the alarm is acknowledged but not validated the alarm indicators will 
remain in the display for up to 15 minutes after which time the phone will 
either turn off, or, if 'on' at the time of the alarm, will revert back to the 
normal standby display.

To turn off the alarm,

Press No ring , or any other key (except Valid. ) to stop the alarm. 
The alarm icons remain in the display and the alarm will ring again 
3 minutes later.
or
Press Valid.  to acknowledge and switch off the alarm.

1. Until acknowledged the alarm will ring for 1 minute. Pressing any key (other than the Valid 
softkey) will stop the alarm sounding but not switch off the alarm, it will be repeated 3 minutes 
later. If the Valid softkey is not pressed after the 3rd (and final) time the alarm rings it will not 
be repeated but the phone remains on, in the alarm display mode, for up to 15 minutes after 
which it will revert back to the state it was in before the alarm time was reached.

2. If the phone is in a transitory state (during power off for example) at the time of an alarm it 
will be delayed until after the transitory state has finished.

3. If the alarm time is reached during a call a special Call in process alert beep will sound and 
visual alerts will appear every 3 minutes. The alarm can be validated in the normal way.

4. If the alarm time is reached during an outgoing, or incoming call setup sequence, the alarm is 
suspended until the call is established and the mobile behaves as in 3 above.

5. If the battery is detached within 15 minutes of the alarm time the alarm will sound immedia-
tely. If later than 15 minutes only the visual indicators will be shown. Press the Valid softkey to 
validate and stop the alarm.

Press . Select Office Tools.
Select Alarm clock.
Select Off. Confirmation will be displayed.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Caution - Remember to turn off the alarm feature when boarding an 
aircraft where the use of a mobile phone is not permitted and is illegal. 
Alternatively you can remove the battery after turning off the phone. 
See the General safety warnings in First steps with your Eclipse.

4

1
2
3
4



G
et

tin
g 

M
or

e 
O

ut
 o

f 
"C

on
ne

ct
iv

ity
"

51

Connectivity
Infrared port
The infrared port allows you to exchange data between your mobile and other de-
vices (provided they have an infrared port).
To initiate a transfer via the infrared port, your mobile must be placed facing an-
other infrared port before port opening starts.
The two ports can then be opened and synchronised. The requested transfer can 
then be performed. Objects (vCards e.g.) are transferred one by one.

Opening the infrared port
Opening the infrared port allows you to receive information via this port.
Once opened, the infrared port can be used for any kind of transfer. The 
infrared port is automatically disconnected after some time.
You have to open the infrared port if you want to receive data via your 
infrared port or if you want to transfer non-structured data via the infra-
red port (such as a fax or file transfer to the network for instance).
To open the infrared port,

When the infrared port is open, objects can be received. When an object is 
received, the idle screen is masked by the new object reception status.

Closing the infrared port
Closing the infrared port closes all infrared sessions (OBEX and IrCOMM 
sessions).
To close the infrared port,

Transferring a phonebook card via the infrared port
You can transfer phonebook cards via the infrared port:

Press . Select Connectivity.
Select Infrared port.
Select Open. Confirmation will be displayed.  will be dis-
played on top of the standby display.

Press . Select Connectivity.
Select Infrared port.
Select Close. Confirmation will be displayed.

Place your mobile opposite the other device infrared port.
Open the other device infrared port.
Select the card you wish to transfer as explained in section 
Viewing and calling numbers in the phonebook, page 8.
Press Options . Select Send by IrDA. The infrared port will 
first be opened. The transfer will then be performed.
When the transfer is complete the phone returns to the phone-
book card display.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

1
2
3

1
2
3

1
2
3

4

5

6



52

Inbox
This feature allows the storing of data received from various entries: IrDA, WAP™, 
SMS.
The objects are queued in the inbox and can be retrieved by object type: Task card, 
Event card, Business card, Root certificate, JAVA™ files and other “undefined” (not 
defined for the mobile) files.
Specific dedicated downloads are not inserted in this queue (for example, for 
WAP™ provisioning using dedicated SMS, information goes directly to the target 
application and does not go through the inbox).

To display the inbox contents,

The list of all the files is displayed, in anti chronological order (the last 
files received are displayed first), with their associated icon and their 
own file extension. Five icons are defined, one for each file type, and 
one for all the other files.
The following actions are available through Options .

Free space in the memory
To consult the free space in the memory,

Press . Select Connectivity.
Select Inbox. 

Actions Purpose
Delete Deletes the pointed file

Delete all Deletes all the files
Store Stores the pointed file in its target application

Details Displays the details of the pointed file
Send by IrDA Sends by IrDA

Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Connectivity.
Select Statistics. A graphic displays the total size of the mem-
ory and the memory used.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

1
2

3

1
2

3



G
et

tin
g 

M
or

e 
O

ut
 o

f 
"G

am
es

"

53

Games
The availability and appearance of the games described hereafter depend on the 
services provided by your network operator.
There are two games in the phone, Rayman Bowling and Rayman Garden.
To play a game,

If a call is received whilst a game is being played the normal received call display 
will be shown and the call is answered in the normal way. When the call is finished 
the game will be resumed.
To exit from the games menu,

Press . Select Games.

Choose the game you wish to play and press Select  or .
Select Level to choose the difficulty level.
Select High Scores to view the best and last scores.
Select Parameters to set if you wish sound effects or no sound and to 
select the volume level.
Select Instructions for instructions on how to play the game and the 
controls to be used.
Select Play to start the game.

Press  to return to the standby display.

1
2
3

4

5



54

Internet/Wireless Application 
Protocol (WAP™)
The Eclipse has a WAP™ internet browser to access services, such as stock buying, 
news, sports, weather, TV listings etc., supplied by your operator and/or your in-
ternet provider.The types of services offered depend on the internet pro-
vider and network operator.
You must have a DATA subscription to access these services. 
Also check with your network operator whether the connection settings have been 
pre-programmed into the phone prior to delivery or whether you have to manually 
enter and store the settings yourself.
In either case once the settings have been stored you can start using this feature 
as required and described below.

Creating and editing GPRS access point names for
WAP™ connections*

To create GPRS access point name dedicated to WAP™ connections (only 
possible if GPRS services are available in your part of the country and with-
in your subscription),

To modify GPRS access point dedicated to WAP™ connections,

* GPRS availability is operator dependent

Access to the connection settings may depend upon whether the settings have been pre-program-
med into the phone prior to shipment from the factory. In some cases and to avoid errors these 
settings may be 'Locked' and not be user programmable.

Press . Select Internet.
Select Settings. Select Access point names.
The access points list appears. Select an empty entry ([...]) and 
press New .
Enter the access point Alias and press OK .
Enter the access point Full name and press OK .
Enter the Login name for this access point and press OK .
Enter the Login password for this access point (each character 
will turn into a star (*) after a short while) and press OK .
Press End , then select Yes to confirm data storage.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Internet.
Select Settings. Select Access point names.
The access points list appears. Select an entry and press 
Options /Edit.
Edit the Alias, the Full name, the Login name and/or the 
Login password. Confirm each entry by pressing OK .
Press End , then select Yes to confirm data storage.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

4

1
2
3

4
5
6
7

8
9

1
2
3

4

5
6



G
et

ti
ng

 M
or

e 
O

ut
 o

f 
"In

te
rn

et
"

55

Storing/editing the connection settings 
(obtainable from your network operator)
Before proceeding and if you have not already done so please enter the 
current time and date as described on page 48.
The profile list can contain up to 10 profiles.

To enter and store the profile details,

* GPRS availability is operator dependent

Press . Select Internet.
Select Profile list.
Select an empty profile ([...]) and press New .
Enter the Proxy name and press OK .
Select the Gateway settings.
Enter the IP address and press OK .
Enter the Home page address and press OK .
Select the Activate security settings for the connection (Never, 
Automatic or Always) and press Select .
Validate the Normal port address and press OK .
Validate the Secure port address and press OK .
Select the Send characteristics settings (On or Off) and press 
Select .
Press End , then select Yes to confirm data storage.
Select the Circuit access settings.
Enter the Phone number and press OK .
Enter the Login name and press OK .
Enter the Login password. Each character will turn into a star (*) 
after a short while. Press OK .
Select the transmission Speed (9600 or 14400) - if required - 
and press Select .
Select the transmission Mode (Numeric or Analog) and press Select .
Enter the Automatic disconnection time and press OK .
Press End , then select Yes to confirm data storage.
Select the Packets settings *.
Choose a GPRS Access point names and press Select .
Enter the Automatic disconnection time and press OK .
Press End , then select Yes to confirm data storage.
Select the Connection mode (Circuits, Packets * or Circuits + 
packets) and press Select .
Select the Push Parameters settings.
Enter the Push Proxy SMS centre phone number and press OK .
Enter the Push Proxy SMS address and Push Proxy IP 
address phone numbers and press OK .
Press End , then select Yes to confirm data storage.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

1
2
3
4
5

6

7

8

9

10

11



56

Selecting a preferred bearer*
When defining mixed (Circuit+Packets) based profiles, you have to select the 
first bearer to use when starting a connection.

To select a preferred bearer,

Personalising your connection settings
The following user settings are available enabling you to optimise the be-
haviour of your phone whilst connected to the internet.

* GPRS availability is operator dependent

1. You can also access the Internet menu directly by pressing the Internet softkey from the standby display 
(provided you haven't personalised the left softkey).

2. If the PPP access phone number, login names and password, Home page http address and IP address 
are not predefined, these are obtainable from your network operator and/or internet provider.

3. Selecting PPP Access or Proxy again will allow you to change and/or modify any of your settings.

Press . Select Internet.
Select Settings. Select User Preferences.
Select Preferred bearer (Circuit or Packets). Press End  
and select Yes.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

This setting applies to all mixed profiles.

Press . Select Internet. Select Settings.
Scroll to the following items and turn On or Off as required:

Option Action

Clear cache

During a live Internet session some of the in-
formation and services you have accessed have 
been 'stored' in an area of memory called the 
cache. This memory can be cleared

Clear address list
Selecting this item will clear the last five ad-
dresses entered in the URL list

User preferences + 
Full screen

Used to configure the browser to display pages 
in full screen mode or not

User preferences + 
Zoom +/-

Used to configure the browser to display pages 
in larger, medium or smaller font

User preferences + 
Scripting

Used to allow or forbid the use of scripts exe-
cution of scripts including in WAP™ pages

User preferences + 
Preferred bearer *

Used to select the bearer to use when making 
WAP™ sessions (Circuit or Packet)

User preferences + 
Accept provisioning

Used to define the incoming of Push messages 
(Never, Current profile, All profiles or Al-
ways)

Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

4

1
2
3

4
4

1
2

3



G
et

ti
ng

 M
or

e 
O

ut
 o

f 
"In

te
rn

et
"

57

Going online and onto the Net
To gain access to the online services offered by your network operator,

Once connected you will be presented with your internet or operator's 
choice of menu options. The  icon at the top of the display indicates a 
'live' connection. The  icon will appear if your phone is connected to a 
GPRS network* during the WAP™ session.
During card browsing, the security can be activated via the “Security set-
ting” (see page 55). This closes the current non secure session and lets you 
continue local browsing (via the cards in the cache). When a connection to 
the network is needed again, a secured connection will be requested to the 
same profile. This may not function properly, due to flush preceding con-
nection parameters by the server. In this case, the browsing may have to 
be restarted from the beginning. 
When the secured connection is established, the  icon at the top of the 
display indicates a 'live' connection in secure mode. The  icon will appear 
if your phone is connected to a GPRS network during the WAP™ session in 
secure mode.
Use  /  and/or the softkeys to move up and down the menu, to make 
selections as well as move backwards and forwards through the menu. Use 
the left and the right softkeys when selected topics in a menu are high-
lighted.

* GPRS availability is operator dependent

You can also access the Internet menu directly by pressing the Internet softkey from the standby 
display (provided you haven't personalised the left softkey).

Press . Select Internet.
Select Home page.
Connecting to followed by your proxy name will be displayed 
whilst access is taking place followed by the word Loading... 
(of the home page).

You can also access the Internet menu directly by pressing the Internet softkey from the standby 
display (provided you haven't personalised the left softkey).

4

1
2
3

4



58

Use of  whilst online
In the absence of Options  whilst online pressing  during a live con-
nection will present an options menu as follows:

The appearance of these items in the above options menu may be opera-
tor dependent and/or the settings in the Settings menu.

Ending the online connection
To end the internet connection,

Creating bookmarks
You may want to revisit or return to some services more frequently than 
others. These services (or pages) can be stored as bookmarks which then 
provide direct access links into the internet. They can only be used if avail-
able on the current connection settings of your network operator and/or 
internet provider.
There are two ways to add up to 20 bookmarks:
• Directly from the standby display,

Item Action
Home page Goes to and reloads the home page.

Bookmarks
Provides immediate access to the bookmark list as 
when not connected. You can add a new bookmark as 
an empty entry or go to a bookmark, chosen in the list.

Other site + 
Reload Reloads the current WAP™ page.

Other site + New 
address

Provides access to a specific URL, based on the corre-
sponding menu item.

Other site + 
New address 

Bango
Provides a quick access to a specific input URL

Other site + 
Address List

Provides access to one of the  last five entered URL ad-
dresses

Push Messages +
Push inbox

Provides access to the list of all the push messages 
stored in Inbox.
If no message is available, an information message 
"Push messages - Empty" is displayed.

Settings Same as in offline case

Save pictures

Downloads all pictures displayed in current page, in In-
box.
This item is only displayed if some pictures are present 
in the page

Disconnect
Disconnects the browser from the network, but the 
browser remains active locally with the current page 
displayed.

Close session Disconnects the browser from the network. The current 
page is lost and the WAP™ menu is displayed again.

Press .
You can also select Close session item under the options menu.

Press . Select Internet.

4

1



G
et

ti
ng

 M
or

e 
O

ut
 o

f 
"In

te
rn

et
"

59

• During a live connection whilst viewing a page,

Using bookmarks
Bookmarks can be used:
• directly from standby display,

• whilst you are browsing the internet:

Other site
When this option is selected in the Internet menu you can enter a known 
internet address or Bango address site and to go to this site directly from 
dial up. However unlike the Bookmark feature addresses are not stored and 
must be entered each time this feature is used.

Receiving push messages
A push message may be:
• a message indicating that a service is available on the network, or 
• a service information message.
To retrieve the information, you will have to connect to a server in the net-
work.
On Push messages reception, a WAP™ session is started and messages are 

Select Bookmarks. The list of bookmarks is displayed in alpha-
betical order.
Select an empty entry ([...]). Press New  and enter the fol-
lowing:

Option Action
Alias Name you want to give to your bookmark

Address Home page address (if known)

Press End , then select Yes to confirm data storage.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

You can also access the Internet menu directly by pressing the Internet softkey from the standby 
display (provided you haven't personalised the left softkey).

Press .
Select Bookmarks, then follow the same procedure as when 
not connected.

Bookmarks can be Edited or Deleted from the Bookmarks item under the Internet menu options 
whilst offline or online.

Press . Select Internet.
Select Bookmarks.
Select the bookmark name you require.

You can also access the Internet menu directly by pressing the Internet softkey from the standby 
display (provided you haven't personalised the left softkey).

Press  to display the options menu.
Select Bookmarks.
Select the bookmark name you require.

2

3

4
5

4

1
2

4

1
2
3

4

1
2
3



60

immediately displayed or stored in the Push Inbox, according to the Push 
settings. At the end of the transmission the push reception session is end-
ed.
The Push Inbox lets you consult and delete the messages stored and allows 
a connection to a server, to retrieve the associated information.
When the Push Inbox contains new message(s), an information message 
is displayed in the standby display with a direct access to the inbox.
To set the push reception parameters,

To consult a push message in the Push inbox,

Press . Select Internet.
Select Settings.
Select Push preferences.
Select the Accept Push Information setting which indicates 
whether no push messages will be received (Never), or only 
push messages initialised by the entity which have the current 
profile will be accepted (Current profile), or only push mes-
sages initialised by an entity which have one of the defined pro-
files will be accepted (All Profiles), or all push messages will be 
accepted (Always). 
Select the Push auto-connection setting which indicates 
whether a user acknowledgement is needed to establish the 
connection (On) or not (Off).
Select the Push Quiet Mode setting which indicates whether 
the downloaded messages will be automatically stored in the 
Push Inbox (On) or directly displayed on the screen (Off).
Select the WAP™ SMS filter setting which activates (On) or 
deactivates (Off) a filtering on incoming SMS containing SIA.
Press End , then select Yes to confirm data storage.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

Press . Select Internet.
Select Push inbox. Summaries of all push messages are dis-
played according to their reception date and time.
Press Options then select Read text to display the selected 
message text in full screen mode.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

1
2
3

4
5

1
2

3

4



G
et

ti
ng

 M
or

e 
O

ut
 o

f 
"In

te
rn

et
"

61

The following options are also available:

Melodies download
This feature makes use of the 'Digiplug' or the Nokia Smart Messaging sys-
tem usage, for Trium phones. The principles are as follows:
• Melodies are stored on a Web/WAP™ server, for mobile phones. In this 

server, melodies are available for phones other than Trium, as well as 
for Trium phones. This storage is Digiplug responsibility.

• You can access this site by the Internet or WAP™.
• When your phone type is selected, you can see a choice of melodies for 

download.
• You can choose one or more melodies to download to your phone.
• All chosen melodies are downloaded via SMS, using one message and 

compressed.
• Once the melody is completely received, it is uncompressed. For each 

received melody, a screen gives you reception information. You can 
then install, play or discard the melody.

To play a donwload melody,

To install a donwload melody,

Options Purpose
Read text Provides access to the message text (possibly on several pages)
Summary Returns to the summary display

Preview Connects to the service, but keeps the message in the inbox al-
lowing another access to the same service later

Retrieve Connects to the service, and deletes the message from the inbox 
when the connection to the service is made.

Delete Deletes the item 
Delete all Deletes all inbox push messages 

Details Provides the expiry date for this item (if an expiry date exists)

Select Options . Select Play. Some information is displayed 
on the screen, while playing.
Press either OK  or Exit  to stop playing. 

Select Options . Select Install.
If there is enough place, the melody is automatically stored in 
the imported melodies directory. If there is not enough space 
left, you are asked to choose which melody to replace, from the 
set of downloaded melodies on the mobile (melodies that are 
associated with a ring feature cannot be deleted).
Once stored, a message is displayed. The melody can be played 
immediately and selected via the tones settings menu. A subset 
of melodies from all melodies is reserved for such downloads.
Press Exit  or  to return to the standby display.

When accessing by WAP™, the procedure is similar.

1

2

1

2
4



62

Appendix
Glossary

Expression Meaning
AC/DC 
charger

Alternating Current/Direct Current charger

Active call The call currently in conversation
ALS Alternate Line (Line 2) Service
AoC Advise of Charge - subscription service
APN Access Point Name
CB Cell Broadcast
CLA Cigarette Lighter Adaptor
CLI Caller Line Identity - displays callers telephone number
Conversation 
mode

When the phone is making or receiving a call

CSD Circuit Switched Data
DES Data Encryption standard
Diverting Diverts incoming calls to the phone to another number
DN Dialling Number
DTC Desk Top Charger
DTMF Dual Tone Multifrequency Tones
FDN Fixed Dialling Number
GPRS General Packet Radio Service
GSM Global System for Mobile communications
HF Handsfree Car Kit
http HyperText Transfer Protocol
IN Information Numbers of your operator or service provider
IP Internet Protocol
LCD Liquid Crystal Display
LED Light Emitting Diode
MMI Man machine Interface
PIN/PIN2 Personal Identification Number. Supplied by your network/service 

provider
PPP Point to Point Protocol
PUK/PUK2 PIN Unblocking Key. Used to unlock PIN and PIN2. Supplied by 

your network/service provider
Roaming 
(Rm)

The ability to use your telephone on networks other than your 
home network at home or abroad.

SDN Service Dialling Number of your operator or service provider



63

Trouble shooting

SIM Subscriber Identity Module. Supplied by your network/service 
provider

SMS Short Message Service
SPN Service Provider Name
SR Status Report - relates to SMS messages
Standby 
mode

When the phone is on, registered onto a network but not making 
or receiving a call

URL Uniform Resource Locator
WAE Wireless Application Environment
WAP™ Wireless Application Protocol
WDP Wireless Datagram Protocol
WML Wireless Mark-up Language
WMLS Wireless Markup Language Script
WSP Wireless Session Protocol
WTAI Wireless Telephony Application Interface
WTP Wireless Transport Protocol

Problem Possible cause and solution
Phone will not 
switch on

Check that the battery is fully charged and correctly 
connected to the phone.

Charging LED not 
lit red and no 
flashing battery 
Icon

There may be no mains supply. Check mains supply.
The AC/DC charger may be faulty. Return to your dealer and 
try substitution with another Mitsubishi adaptor. If faulty 
contact your dealer.

Short standby and 
talk times

Cell broadcast is permanently on, using more battery power. 
Phone is in a poor signal area and therefore always on full 
power. 
Incorrect charging and discharging. Always charge and 
discharge your battery fully. 
The battery is wearing out. Replace the battery

Calls cannot be 
made or received

Check that you have at least one signal strength bar. Try in a 
stronger signal strength area.
If the name of a network is not displayed, check your SIM is 
all right, check registration with your network/service 
provider. 
Call barring option is turned on. Turn it off (see page 34).
Call cost limit is reached (see page 20).

Stored telephone 
numbers cannot 
be recalled 

Fixed Dialled Number or Call Barring features are turned on. 
Check features and turn them off (see pages 10 and 34).

Expression Meaning



64

Error messages

Numbers cannot 
be entered in the 
display

Keypad lock is on (  is displayed). Press and hold  to turn 
off.

Phone switches on 
but there is no 
display

Display contrast is turned down too low. Reset contrast (see 
page 27).

Battery icon ( ) 
not flashing 1-2-3 
during charging

Indicates a charging or battery problem. Turn off and 
disconnect the charger. Reconnect and try again. 
If the problem remains contact your dealer.

Flashing There is not enough memory to store another SMS message. 
You must delete one or more of the existing stored messages 
(see page 13).

(......) softkey Function no longer available in the SIM or was subscription 
dependent. Reprogram the softkey (see page 27).

Problem Possible cause and solution
Allowed credit 
reached!

You are trying to place an outgoing call and the allowed 
credit is already reached.
The allowed credit limit is reached during an outgoing call 
(the call is then aborted).

Busy You are trying to make a call and the call fails because the 
destination number is already engaged in conversation.

Call failed The user is unreachable. 
The outgoing call fails due to:
the network cannot take the call because the system busy 
or the number is out of order or
the number is unreachable or
the network does not answer or
the option to hide your phone number when calling is not 
supported by the network 
Control the ability to hide your ID when making a call 
(service availability in network).

Cancelled. No type 
selected

Cell broadcast activation has been requested but no 
message type has been selected.

Cannot execute 
command

You have made a request which cannot be performed in 
the current call situation.

Can't display 
message

The short message text cannot be displayed (characters not 
recognised, incorrect format etc...)

Check SIM! There is no SIM present or the SIM is incorrectly inserted. 
See First Steps with your Eclipse for more details.

Problem Possible cause and solution



65

Check your 
password

You changed the call barring password or 
You changed the call barring service status.
The entered password seems to be wrong or incorrect.

Check your 
request

You made a request for a service that seems to be 
impossible to fulfil.

Check your 
subscription

You tried to activate a GSM service. You are requested to 
check your subscription regarding the related service rights 
of use/access.

Connection failure The connection cannot be established.
Error! The network cannot perform your request and generates 

an error result.
Execution error The current object/script has an execution problem.
Failed An SMS sending process failed (the short message cannot 

be sent).
Incorrect entry You entered a character string with a syntax error.
Invalid number You tried to make a call and the call is rejected by the 

network because the network does not recognise the 
phone number structure or
you tried to store a phone number that is too long to be 
stored in the selected location or
you tried to move a phone entry to a location that is unable 
to receive the phone number (phone number too long)

Keypad locked
Press "unlock" 
and  to unlock

A press on any key is made with keypad locked.
Keypad lock is on (  is displayed). Press and hold  to 
turn off.

Low battery! This text is displayed when the battery becomes too low 
and the mobile will soon be switched off  automatically.

Malformed 
content

The WML could not be compiled or was misinterpreted.

Network busy You tried to make a call. The call is rejected by the network 
due to congestion problems.

Network not 
allowed

When selecting network manual search, you have selected 
a network that rejects the connection.

New PIN incor-
rect. Try again

Changing PIN: the new PIN code values differ (value 
control).

New PIN2 incor-
rect. Try again

Changing PIN2: the new PIN2 code values differ (value 
control).

No action 
performed

When a copy/move operation is made on memories but no 
conditions have been changed (same memory, number 
and name).

Problem Possible cause and solution



66

No response You made a call to a remote user and no response has been 
received.

Not allowed Your number/character entry is not allowed.
Not allowed 
(fixed dialling)

A call is tried, but cancelled due to fixed dialling control 
(the number dialled does not match with one of the fixed 
dialling numbers in memory).

Not Available There is no more SIM storage.
Number changed The called number has changed.
PIN blocked A wrong PIN code has been entered 3 times.
PIN2 blocked A wrong PIN2 code has been entered 3 times. 
PUK2 blocked A wrong PUK2 code has been entered 10 times. 

The SIM services protected by the PIN2 code have now 
been permanently disabled.

Reaching allowed 
credit!

The cost limit is about to be reached. The connected call 
will end automatically when the limit is reached.

Ring volume Off The ring volume is set to 0 (no volume).
Service not 
available

Activating some GSM services that are not available on the 
network

SIM blocked. 
Contact provider

A wrong PUK has been entered 10 times. 
The SIM card has been permanently disabled and needs to 
be replaced by a new one.

SIM blocked. 
Enter PUK:

A wrong PIN code has been entered 3 times. 
Enter the PUK code to unblock the SIM card.

SIM fixed full
SIM names full
Phone names full

The corresponding memory is full.

SMS memory 
locations are full

The storage of new messages (when writing a new SMS) is 
impossible.

Wrong code. Try 
again

A wrong phone lock code has been entered.

Wrong new code. 
Try again

The new phone lock codes do not match (value control).

Wrong PIN, try 
again
Wrong PIN2, try 
again
Wrong PUK, try 
again
Wrong PUK2, try 
again

A wrong code has been entered.

Problem Possible cause and solution



67

Guarantee

Pan European Service
If you require service, then in the first instance, you should contact your supplier.
Should you experience any difficulty then please contact your nearest MITSUBISHI location 
listed below for information on other service centres.

To obtain Warranty Service, you will require your original equipment purchase invoice or 
irrefutable proof of purchase.
Please see warranty terms and conditions for in warranty service.

Pan-european GSM End-user Guarantee Conditions
1.You can benefit from this guarantee only if you are the original end-user purchaser.
2.MITSUBISHI guarantees that for a period of twelve (12) months from the date of purchase 

from your dealer, the Product shall be free from defects in materials and workmanship. 
Subject to the conditions below, Mitsubishi will indemnify you against all cost of parts and 
labour for repairs to or replacement of the product or parts (which may include equip-
ment of similar type) where conducted by an authorised MITSUBISHI GSM service centre. 
MITSUBISHI shall be entitled to retain product which has been replaced.

3.Any claims must be made to an authorised MITSUBISHI GSM service centre in the countries 
mentioned in the service card enclosed with the product. In case of difficulty you can con-
tact the Mitsubishi companies listed in the service card to obtain details of your nearest 
authorised MITSUBISHI GSM service centre. As a condition of this guarantee, the date of 
your purchase must be confirmed by producing your original invoice from your supplier 
or your sales receipt, showing the serial number, together with the service card. Final de-
termination of guarantee claim eligibility shall be made by MITSUBISHI. MITSUBISHI shall 
not be liable for shipment costs to and from an authorised GSM MITSUBISHI service cen-
tre; the product travels at your risk.

4.This guarantee does not cover:
a)battery defects of any nature;
b)non-compliance with directions for use;
c)installation or removal charges where the product is installed in a vehicle;
d)defects or failures caused by accident, misuse, improper installation or improper repair 

by an unauthorized repairer, alteration or modification, neglect, failure to use for nor-
mal purpose, Acts of God, water ingress, use in adverse environmental conditions (hu-
midity or temperature);

e)cost of or performance of modifications to product to adapt or adjust to conform to 
national or local safety laws, where such safety laws go beyond harmonised European 
Union standards;

f)loss of use of the product or consequential loss of any nature;
g)loss of use of air-time, loss of use of any loaned equipment or ancillary equipment;
h)provision of incorrect or insufficient signal on air-time network, upgrading of product 

software to changes in network operating parameters, mains supply voltage fluctua-
tions, incorrect SIM card (memory card) parameters for connection to airtime retailer;

i)damage caused by non-MITSUBISHI accessories.
5.Any guarantee claim or service does not extend the original guarantee period unless so 
required by prevailing national law.
6.This guarantee is valid only if the product is purchased and used in the European Union, 
Norway, Iceland or Switzerland.

THIS GUARANTEE DOES NOT AFFECT YOUR STATUTORY RIGHTS.

UNITED KINGDOM
Tel: (0800) 912 00 20

ESPAÑA
Tel: (902) 11 68 58

BELGIUM
Tel: (0800) 775733

FRANCE
Tel: (0825) 86 82 83

ITALIA
Tel: (800) 27 59 02

SWITZERLAND
Tel: 032 843 65 11

DEUTSCHLAND
Tel: (01803) 33 71 84

IRELAND
Tel: (1800) 92 70 12

THE NETHERLANDS
Tel: (0800) 0223825



68



69

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE

1st of June 2001,

Viet Mailam
Managing Director

Name : Mitsubishi Electric Telecom Europe S.A.
  RCS Nanterre B 307 593 129

Address : 25, boulevard des Bouvets
Town : Nanterre Cedex
Postal code : 92741

Identification of the product

Nature : Mobile Cell Telephone
Type : Dual band GSM 900/DCS 1800
Sales reference : MT-450
Other information : 

Identification of the notified organization

Name : Autorité de Régulation des Télécommunications (ART)
Identification number : 0165
Procedure followed : Annex III of the directive 1999/5/CE

Declares under its entire responsibility that the product described above complies with the 
following basic applicable requirements (and in particular those in the 1999/5/CE directive):

Article 3.1a: (health protection and user safety)
73/23/CEE, ES 59005

Article 3.1b: (protection requirements concerning electromagnetic compatibility)
89/336/CEE, ETS 300 342-1

Article 3.2: (proper use of the radio-electric spectrum so as to avoid damaging interference)
EN 301 511

To this effect, declares that all the radio test series have been carried out.



Index

70

A
Access point names ............... 54
Alarm

Reminder ....................... 50
Alarm clock ........................... 49
Alert mode ............................ 23
Alert tone

Turning on/off ................ 14
Alert tones ............................ 23
Any key answer ..................... 27
Auto

Answer ........................... 28
Retry .............................. 28

Auto Switch Off .................... 29
Auto Switch On ..................... 29
Automatic search .................. 34

B
Backlight ............................... 27
Balance information .............. 19
Barring password

Call ................................. 39
Bookmarks

Creating ......................... 58
Using ............................. 59

Broadcast
Alert ............................... 36
Language ....................... 37
Message types ......... 36, 37
On/Off ............................ 36

C
Cache memory

Clearing .........................  56
Call

Duration ........................  19
Reminder ....................... 19
Times ............................. 18

Call barring ...........................  34
Call costs

Reset .............................. 21
Call timer

Reset .............................. 20
Caller line identity .................  31
Calls & Times .........................  18

Call costs ..................  20, 21
Call timers .......... 18, 19, 20
Calls log .........................  18
Costs .............................. 20
Line selection .................  22

Calls Log ............................... 18
CB .........................................  35
CB messages

Deleting .........................  37
Editing ...........................  37
Reading ..........................  36

Cell broadcast ....................... 35
CLI .........................................  31
Connection profile ................ 55
Connectivity ..........................  51

Inbox ............................. 52
Infrared port ..................  51
Statistics ........................  52

Cost management .................  20
Creating a draft text .............. 14
Credit limit ............................  21
Currency-converter ................ 48

D
Diary

Calendar ............ 41, 43, 44
Tasks list ........................  45

Display contrast ....................  27
Diverting incoming calls ........ 30
Downloaded melodies ..........  23
Draft text

Creating .........................  14
Editing ...........................  15

E
Editing a draft text ................ 15
Error messages ...................... 64

F
FDN .......................................  10
Fixed dialling numbers ..........  10

G
Games ...................................  53
Glossary ................................  62
GPRS access point names  54, 55
Graphics themes ...................  25
GSM Services ........................  30

Call barring ..............  34, 35
Call diverting ...........  30, 31
Call waiting ....................  31
Mode of operation ........  33
Network ...................  33, 34
Receiving caller ID ..........  32
Sending my ID ...............  32

Guarantee .............................  67

H
Home page ...........................  55

I
Inbox .....................................  52
Incoming Calls

Diverting ........................  30
Information numbers ..............  4
Infrared port .........................  51

Close ..............................  51
Open ..............................  51

Internet .................................  54
Bookmarks ...............  58, 59
Going online ..................  57
GPRS access point 

names ........................  55
GPRS access points ........  54
Home page ..............  55, 57
IP address ......................  55
Login name ....................  55
Login password .............  55
Normal port ...................  55
Other site .......................  59
Personalising ..................  56
Phone number ...............  55
Preferred bearer .............  56
Profile list .......................  55
Proxy name ....................  55
Receiving push 

messages ....................  59
Secure port ....................  55
Settings .............  54, 55, 56

IP address ..............................  55

K
Keypad lock ..........................  26
Keys

Setting .....................  27, 28

L
Language selection ...............  26
Line 1 ............  10, 18, 19, 22, 31
Line 2 ..................  10, 18, 19, 22

26, 28, 31
Login name ...........................  55
Login password .....................  55



71

In
de

xM
Managing SMS messages .....  13
Melodies .........................  23, 61
Melodies download ..............  61
Menu map ..............................  2
Message templates ...............  17
Messages ..............................  13

Alert ..............................  14
Broadcast .......................  35
Draft texts ................  14, 15
Inbox .............................  13
Msg Templates ..............  17
Outbox ..........................  16
Settings ...................  14, 17
Statistics ........................  17
Write new ......................  15

Mobile number
Hiding ............................  31
Showing ........................  31

Mode of operation
Modem ..........................  33
Standard ........................  32

Modem .................................  33

N
Network ................................  33
Network serv. ..........................  4
Normal port ..........................  55

O
Office Tools

Alarm clock ..............  49, 50
Currency 

converter ....................  48
Diary ............  41, 43, 44, 45
World clock .............  48, 49

Office tools ...........................  41
Calculator ......................  47
Voice memo ..................  46

Online connection .................  57
Bookmarks ...............  58, 59
Ending ...........................  58
Personalising .................  56

Outbox ..................................  16
Own number ........................  10

P
Phone

Customising ..................  23
Phone Book ............................  5

Add name ....................  5, 7
Calling numbers ..............  8
Fixed dialling ...........  10, 11
Free space .......................  8
Own numbers ................  10
Read ................................  8
Statistics ..........................  8
Viewing numbers ............  8
Voice dialling ...........  11, 12

Phone lock ............................  37
Code ..............................  37

Phone number ......................  55
Phonebook

Voice dialling .................  11
PIN code ...............................  38
PIN2 code .............................  38
Problems ...............................  64
Programmable

Softkeys .........................  27
Proxy name ...........................  55
PUK code ..............................  39
PUK2 code ............................  39
Push messages ......................  59

R
Ramping ...............................  25
Rayman Bowling ...................  53
Rayman Garden ....................  53
Reading an SMS message .....  13
Reminder - call time ..............  19
Ring ......................................  23
Ring tone ..............................  23

S
Scripting ...............................  56
SDN numbers ..........................  4
Secure port ...........................  55
Security .................................  37

Features .........................  37
Sending an SMS message .....  15
Settings ................................  23

Auto features ..........  28, 29
Broadcast ..........  35, 36, 37
Default settings .............  29
Display ...........................  27
Graphics themes ............  25
GSM Services .....  30, 31, 32

33, 34, 35
Internet .........................  55
Keypad lock ...................  26
Keys .........................  27, 28
Language ......................  27
Phone settings .........  26, 27

28, 29
Security ...................  37, 38
Tones .................  23, 24, 25
Voice Mail ...............  25, 26

Show costs ...........................  21
Silent ....................................  23

SIM
Application tool kit ..........  4

SMS ......................................  13
SMS messages

Managing ......................  13
Preparing your phone ....  14
Reading .........................  13
Sending .........................  15
Storing ..........................  15

Softkey programming ...........  27
Solutions ........................  63, 64
Speed dialling .......................  28
Standard .........................  32, 33
Storage consumption ...........  17
Storing an SMS message ......  15
Storing names and numbers ...  5

T
Tones ....................................  23
Trouble shooting ..................  63

V
Vibrate ..................................  23

& ring ............................  23
then ring .......................  23

Voice dialling
Creating a voice pattern  11
Making a call .................  12

Voice Mail
Alert ..............................  26
Call ................................  26
Number .........................  25

Voice mail .............................  25
Voice memo .........................  46
Volume

Alarm ............................  24
alert mode .....................  23
Conversation .................  24
Key tones .......................  24
Ring ...............................  24

W
WAP™ ...................................  54
World clock ..........................  48

FA
9M

0_
__

-A


